
A N Y  P ER S O N  
( A N  F IN D  
IN S T R U C T IO N  

IN A N Y  S TU D Y

Cornell University 
Announcements

Officer Education





Cornell University 
Announcements

Officer Education

1984-85

The Departments of Military 
Science, Naval Science, and 
Aerospace Studies

C o rn ell U n iv e rs ity  A n n o u n c em en ts  
(U S P S  1 3 2 -8 6 0 )

Volum e 76 o f the  C o rne ll U n ive rs ity  A n n o u n ce m e n ts  
co n s is ts  of seven ca ta lo g s , o f w h ich  th is  is n u m b e r 2, 
d a te d  M arch  12, 1984, Issued  tw ic e  in M arch , o n c e  in 
June , tw ic e  in July, o n c e  in A u g u s t, and  o n c e  in 
O ctobe r. P u b lished  by the  O ffice  o f U n ive rs ity  
P u b lica tions , C o rne ll U n iversity. East H ill P laza,
Ithaca , N e w  York 14850, S e co n d -c la s s  p o s ta g e  pa id  
at Ithaca , N ew  York.

Postm aste r: S end a d d re s s  c h a n g e s  to  th e  O ffice  of 
A d m iss ions , C o rne ll U n ivers ity , 410  Thu rs ton  A ve nue , 
Ithaca , N ew  York 14850.



Cornell Academic Calendar

1984-85

R e g is tra tion

La b o r D ay (U n ive rs ity  ho lida y)

Fall te rm  in s tru c tio n  b e g in s  

Fall recess:

Ins truc tion  s u s p e n d e d , 1:10 p.m. 

In s tru c tio n  resum ed 

T h a n ksg iv in g  recess:

Ins truc tion  su s p e n d e d , 1:10 p.m. 

Ins truc tion  resum ed  

Fall te rm  in s truc tion  end s, 1:10 p.m. 

F inal e xam in a tions  b eg in  

F inal e xam in a tions  end  

R eg is tra tion

S p ring  te rm  in s tru c tio n  b e g in s  

S p ring  recess :

In s tru c tio n  su sp e n d e d , 1:10 p.m. 

Ins truc tion  resum ed  

S p ring  te rm  in s tru c tio n  end s, 1 :10 p.m. 

F inal e xam in a tions  b e g in  

F inal e xam in a tions  end  

C o m m e n ce m e n t D ay

T h u rsd a y  a n d  Friday, A u g u s t 30  an d  31 

M onday, S e p te m b e r 3 

Tuesday, S e p te m b e r 4

S a turday, O c to b e r  13 

W ednesday, O c to b e r 17

W ednesday, N o ve m b e r 21

M onday, N o ve m b e r 26

Tuesday, D e c e m b e r 11

S aturday, D e c e m b e r 15

S a tu rd a y  D e c e m b e r 22

T h u rsd a y  an d  Friday,
Ja n u a ry  24 a n d  25

M onday, Ja n u a ry  28

S aturday, M arch  30  

M onday, A p ril 8 

Sa tu rday, M ay 11 

Thursday, M ay 16 

Sa turday, M ay 25  

S unday, Ju n e  2

The  d a te s  show n in th e  a c a d e m ic  c a le n d a r a re  
s u b je c t to  ch a n g e  a t a n y  tim e  by  o ffic ia l a c tio n  of 
C o rne ll Un iversity.

In e n a c tin g  th is  ca lenda r, th e  U n ive rs ity  has 
s c h e d u le d  c la sse s  on  re lig io u s  ho lida ys . It is  the  
in ten t o f th e  U n ive rs ity  th a t s tu d e n ts  m iss ing  c la sse s  
d u e  to  th e  o b s e rv a n c e  o f re lig iou s  h o lid a ys  be  g iven  
a m p le  o p p o rtu n ity  to  m ake  u p  w o rk.



Announcement

Contents

2 C orne ll A c a d e m ic  C a le n d a r

5 C orne ll U n ive rs ity  O ff ice r E d uca tion

7 U n ited  S ta tes A rm y  P rogram

13 U n ited  S tates N ava l P rogram

19 U n ited  S ta tes A ir Force  P rogram

25 E x tracu rricu la r O rga n iza tio ns  

27 R e g is te r 

29 Index

31 In fo rm ation  Form

The co u rse s  and  c u rric u la  d e s c r ib e d  in th is 
A n n o u n ce m e n t, and  the  te a ch in g  p e rsonn e l lis ted 
here in , a re  s u b je c t to ch a n g e  a t any  tim e  by  o ffic ia l 
ac tion  of C o rne ll Un iversity.





Cornell University

Officer Education

M ilita ry  in s tru c tio n  b e g a n  at C o rne ll U n ive rs ity  in 1868 
u n d e r th e  p ro v is io n s  of th e  M orrill A c t o f 1862. S ince  
tha t tim e  o ffice r e d u c a tio n  has  bee n  h ig h lig h te d  
by  th e  c o n s tru c tio n  o f B a rton  Ha ll in 1914 
(a c c o m p a n y in g  pho to ), e s ta b lish m e n t o f a fo rm a l 
R eserve  O ffice rs  Tra in ing  C o rp s  (R O TC ) un it in 1916, 
a nd  the  evo lu tion  o f a p ro g ra m  th a t d e -e m p h a s ize s  
d rill a n d  fo rm a tion s  a n d  p la ce s  g re a te r s tress  on the 
d e ve lo p m e n t of le a d e rsh ip  an d  m a n a g e ria l skills . 
T h roug hou t the  years, C o rn e ll’s p ro g ra m  o f o ffice r 
ed u ca tio n  has p ro v id e d  m any o u ts ta n d in g  c iv ilian  
a nd  m ilita ry  le ade rs  w e ll e q u ip p e d  fo r s u c c e s s  as a 
resu lt o f kn o w le d g e  a n d  sk ills  g a in e d  from  the ir 
in vo lvem ent in the  O ffic e r  E d uca tion  P rog ram  w h ile  
p u rsu ing  u n d e rg ra d u a te  an d  g ra d u a te  d e g re e s .

The  p ro g ra m s  o f o ffice r e d u c a tio n  a llo w  th e  s tu d e n t 
to  p re p a re  fo r a co m m iss io n  as  an o ffice r in e ithe r the 
U n ited  S ta tes  Army, Navy, M arines , or A ir Force. Each 
s e rv ice  p rog ram  is h e a d e d  b y  a se n io r m ilita ry  o ffice r 
w h o  a lso  se rves  as a fu ll p ro fe sso r on th e  C o rne ll 
facu lty . M ore  d e ta ile d  in fo rm a tion  a b o u t th e  p ro g ra m s  
o ffe red  b y  the  D e p a rtm e n ts  o f M ilita ry  S c ience , N ava l 
S c ience , and  A e ro s p a c e  S tud ies  is co n ta in e d  in 
su b se q u e n t p o rtions  o f th is  A n nouncem en t.

It is the  p o lic y  o f C o rne ll U n ive rs ity  a c tive ly  to  s u p p o rt 
eq u a lity  o f e d u ca tio n a l a n d  e m p lo ym e n t opp o rtun ity . 
N o pe rso n  sha ll b e  d e n ie d  a d m iss io n  to  any 
e d u ca tio n a l p ro g ra m  or a c tiv ity  o r b e  d e n ie d  
e m p lo ym e n t on  th e  b as is  o f any  le g a lly  p ro h ib ite d  
d isc rim in a tio n  in vo lv in g , bu t no t lim ited  to, such 
fa c to rs  as race , co lor, c re e d , re lig ion , na tiona l or 
e thn ic  o rig in , sex, age , o r h a n d ica p . The U n ive rs ity  is 
co m m itte d  to  the  m a in te n a n ce  o f a ffirm a tive  ac tion  
p ro g ra m s  w h ich  w ill assure  th e  co n tin u a tio n  o f such 
e q u a lity  o f opportun ity .

A  b ro c h u re  d e s c r ib in g  se rv ice s  fo r th e  h a n d ic a p p e d  
s tuden t m ay b e  o b ta in e d  b y  w ritin g  to  the  O ffic e  o f 
Equa l O pportun ity , C o rne ll U n iversity, 234  D ay Hall, 
Ithaca , N e w  York 14853. O th e r q u e s tio n s  o r reques ts  
fo r s p e c ia l a ss is ta n ce  m ay a lso  be  d ire c te d  to 
tha t o ffice .

Eligibility
The m ilita ry  se rv ice s  a re  a lso  co m m itte d  to  a p o lic y  o f 
e qu a l o pp o rtun ity . T he re fo re , a n y  s tu d e n t a c c e p te d  
b y  any  sc h o o l o r  c o lle g e  a t C o rn e ll m ay e n ro ll in an 
o ffic e r  e d u c a tio n  p ro g ra m  as  long as s p e c ific  
m e d ica l, a c a d e m ic , a n d  re la ted  req u ire m e n ts  o f the 
p a rtic u la r p ro g ra m  are  m et. A d d ition a lly , any  s tu d e n t 
e n ro lle d  in a n e a rb y  c o lle g e  o r un ive rs ity  m ay enro ll in 
an o ffice r e d u ca tio n  p ro g ra m  a t C o rn e ll U n ive rs ity  
w ith  th e  o b je c tiv e  o f g a in in g  a  co m m iss io n . Such 
n o n re s id e n t en ro llm e n t is a c c o m p lis h e d  th ro u g h  
C o rne ll's  D iv is ion  o f E x tram ura l C o u rse s , a n d  a 
nom in a l fe e  is c h a rg e d  fo r re g is tra tion  in m ilita ry - 
ta u g h t courses .

Specia l O pportun ity  Program s
C orne ll U n ive rs ity  a d m in is te rs  a va rie ty  o f sp e c ia l 
o p p o rtu n ity  p ro g ra m s  d e s ig n e d  to  p ro v id e  fin a n c ia l 
ass is ta n ce  and  o th e r fo rm s  o f a ss is ta n ce  to  (1) 
m ino rity  s tu d e n ts  and  (2) lo w -in co m e  s tuden ts  
m e e ting  p ro g ra m  g u id e lin e s . The e m p h a s is  of 
these  sp e c ia l p ro g ra m s  is to  a id  in in c re a s in g  
re p re se n ta tio n  o f s tu d e n ts  from  m in o rity  g ro u p s  
p re se n t in N e w  York S tate w h o  h is to r ica lly  have  been 
u n d e rre p re se n te d  in h ig h e r e d u ca tio n . However, 
p a r tic ip a tio n  is a lso  a va ila b le  to  th o se  res id ing  
o u ts id e  N e w  York State. For d e ta ils , p ro sp e c tive  
s tu d e n ts  sh o u ld  c o n su lt th e  G u id e  fo r C a n d id a te s , 
w h ich  a c c o m p a n ie s  each  u n d e rg ra d u a te  a p p lic a tio n  
o r w ill be  sen t u po n  re q u e s t by  the  O ffice  of 
A d m iss io n s , 4 1 0  Thu rs ton  A ve nue , Ithaca , N e w  York 
14850.

Scheduling Procedures
O n ce  an a p p lic a n t has d e te rm in e d  the  p ro g ra m  in 
w h ich  he o r she  d e s ire s  to  register, p re re g is tra tio n  
shou ld  b e  a c c o m p lis h e d  by  n o tify in g  th e  C o rne ll 
c o lle g e  o r schoo l. This sh o u ld  b e  d on e  as e a rly  as 
p o s s ib le  to  p re c lu d e  c o n flic ts  a n d  in c o n v e n ie n c e  on 
re g is tra tion  day. A ll in te re s te d  s tu d e n ts  a re  a d v is e d  to 
v is it th e  a p p ro p ria te  o ffice  in B a rton  H a ll be fo re  
reg is tra tion .





Cornell University

United States Army Program

The p rim a ry  o b je c tiv e  o f the  A rm y  O ffice r E d uca tion  
P rogram  at C o rne ll is  to  d e v e lo p  an d  co m m iss io n  
m en a n d  w o m en  w h o  have  th e  q u a lif ica tio n s  and  
po ten tia l fo r se rv ice  as o ffic e rs  in the  rese rve  and  
a c tive  c o m p o n e n ts  o f the  U n ited  S ta tes Army. 
In te rm ed ia te  o b je c tiv e s  a re  to  p ro v id e  s tuden ts  
w ith  an u n d e rs ta n d in g  o f th e  fu n d a m e n ta ls  o f 
respons ib ility , in teg rity , a n d  s e lf-d isc ip lin e , as  w e ll as 
an a p p re c ia tio n  o f the  c it iz e n ’s ro le  in na tiona l 
d e fense . The a p p lic a tio n  o f th e  d e c is io n -m a k in g  
p ro ce ss  to  a va rie ty  o f s itu a tio n s  is  g ive n  m a jo r 
e m p h a s is  as a va lu a b le  a id  in d e v e lo p in g  le a d e rsh ip  
poten tia l.

These  o b je c tiv e s  a re  a ch ie ve d  th ro u g h  a p ro g ra m  
no rm a lly  c o ve rin g  fo u r years. H ow ever, a  tw o -ye a r 
p rog ram  is a va ila b le  and  is  d is c u s s e d  in a  la ter 
section . The  p ro g ra m  in c lu d e s  s p e c ific  co u rse s  in 
m ilita ry  sc ie n ce , m ore  g e n e ra l a c a d e m ic  su b je c ts  
tha t assu re  a w e ll-ro u n d e d  e d u ca tio n , p ra c tica l 
tra in in g  in le a d e rsh ip  th ro u g h  p a rtic ip a tio n  in the  
C a d e t C o rp s  ( in c lu d in g  a tte n d a n c e  at a s ix -w eek 
sum m e r c a m p  at an  A rm y  in s ta lla tio n ), and 
th e  o p p o rtu n ity  to  p a rt ic ip a te  in a n u m b e r o f 
e x tra cu rr icu la r a c tiv itie s  such  as  th o se  d e s c r ib e d  on 
p a g e s  17 an d  2 5 - 2 6 .  The co m b in a tio n  p re p a re s  the 
s tu d e n t fo r  c o m m iss io n in g  an d  e ffe c tive  p e rfo rm a n ce  
in m ost o f the  m any b ra n ch e s  o f the  Arm y. The 
s tuden t's  a c a d e m ic  major, a c a d e m ic  p e rfo rm ance , 
le a d e rsh ip  ab ility , a n d  p e rsona l des ire s , an d  the 
n e e d s  o f th e  A rm y  d e te rm in e  th e  b ra n ch  o f th e  A rm y 
in w h ich  he o r she  is co m m iss io n e d  upo n  g ra d u a tio n .

Requirem ents for Enrolling
A p p lic a n ts  m ust b e  c itize n s  of th e  U n ite d  States. 
(N o n c itize n s  m ay enro ll an d  w ill re ce ive  c e rtifica te s  
a c kn o w le d g in g  c o m p le tio n  o f the  c o u rse  b u t d o  not 
rece ive  co m m iss io n s .)

A n a p p lic a n t ’s v is ion  m ust b e  c o r re c tib le  to  a 
m in im um  o f 2 0 /2 0  in one  eye  an d  2 0 /4 0 0  in th e  o th e r 
eye. H e ig h t m ust b e  at least s ix ty  in ches  fo r m en and 
f ifty -e ig h t in ches  fo r w o m en , a n d  no m ore  th a n  e ig h ty  
in ch e s  fo r m en an d  se ve n ty -tw o  in ch e s  fo r w om en , 
a ltho ugh  e x c e p tio n s  w ill b e  c o n s id e re d . The w e ig h t 
re q u ire m e n t va ries  a c c o rd in g  to h e ig h t an d  sex. 
O ve ra ll sound  m enta l and  p h y s ic a l co n d it io n  is 
essen tia l, an d  s tu d e n ts  a re  re qu ired  to u n d e rg o

p e r io d ic  p h y s ic a l e xam in a tions . E n ro llm en t in the  
p ro g ra m  is  su b je c t to  th e  a p p ro v a l o f the  p ro fe sso r o f 
m ilita ry  sc ie nce .

E n ro llm en t in s p e c ific  co u rse s  by  s tu d e n ts  not 
fo rm a lly  e n ro lle d  in th e  p ro g ra m  m ust be  a p p ro v e d  
b y  c o u rs e  in s truc to rs .

Four-Year Program
The Four-Year P rog ram  is o pe n  to  s tu d e n ts  in the ir 
fre sh m a n  ye a r or, w ith  th e  a p p ro v a l o f m ilita ry  a n d  
U n ive rs ity  au tho ritie s , to  so p h o m o re s  in a f ive -ye a r 
d e g re e  p ro g ra m . V eterans o f the  A rm e d  F o rces  o f the  
U n ited  S ta tes a n d  s tu d e n ts  en te r in g  C o rn e ll w ith  
AR O TC  c re d it  from  s e c o n d a ry  o r m ilita ry  sch o o ls  
(Jun io r D iv is ion  AR O TC ) m ay re ce ive  a d v a n c e d  
s ta n d in g .

U n d e r th e  Four-Year P rogram , s tu d e n ts  p u rs u e  the  
B a s ic  P hase (M il S I and  II) d u r in g  the  firs t tw o  yea rs  
a n d  th e  A d v a n c e d  P hase (M il S III a n d  IV) d u r in g  the  
nex t tw o  yea rs . A  to ta l o f tw e lve  c re d its  o f m ilita ry  
s u b je c ts  is  re q u ire d . In a d d it io n , a n u m b e r o f 
n o n -o ff ic e r -e d u c a t io n  a ca d e m ic -e n ric h m e n t 
co u rse s  a re  in su ch  fie ld s  as co m m u n ica tio n  arts, 
p sych o lo g y , soc io log y , p o lit ica l s c ie n ce , 
m a th e m a tics , an d  p h iloso phy . S p e c if ic  req u ire m e n ts  
a re  d e te rm in e d  by  th e  s tu d e n t a n d  h is  o r h e r a d v is e r  
a fte r in itia l en ro llm en t. T h ro u g h o u t th e  fo u r years, 
ca d e ts  s p e n d  an a d d it io n a l 1V4 hou rs  e a ch  w e ek  
e a ch  sem es te r in p ra c tic a l le a d e rsh ip  tra in in g  fo r 
w h ich  th e re  is n o  a c a d e m ic  c re d it. A ll c a d e ts  a tte n d  a 
s ix -w eek ca m p , w ith  pay, b e tw e e n  the  ju n io r and  
se n io r years.

Basic Phase (Mil S I and Mil S II)

S tuden ts  in th e  firs t ye a r of the  B a s ic  Phase take  one 
c la ss ro o m  c o u rs e  in m ilita ry  s c ie n c e  in th e  fa ll and 
s p rin g  sem es te rs , fo r w h ich  th e y  re ce ive  a c a d e m ic  
c re d it. The se  co u rse s  in c lu d e  s tu d y  o f the  U n ited  
S ta tes o rg a n iza tio n  fo r d e fe n se , p r in c ip le s  and  
te ch n iq u e s  o f le a d e rs h ip  an d  m a n a g e m e n t, the 
e vo lu tio n  o f w a rfa re , an d  th e  n a tu re  of a rm e d  co n flic t 
in society.

S tuden ts  a lso  p a rtic ip a te  in le a d e rsh ip  m o d u le s  tha t 
in c lu d e  ra p p e llin g , o r ie n te e rin g , d r ill a n d  ce rem ony, 
p h ys ica l tra in in g , a n d  w in te r su rv iva l. T he se  m odu les



8 U n ited  S ta tes  A rm y  P rog ram

are d e s ig n e d  to  p ro m o te  persona l d e ve lo p m e n t and 
en rich m en t. W h ile  these  a c tiv itie s  d o  no t p ro v id e  
a c a d e m ic  c re d it, s tu d e n ts  rece ive  p h y s ic a l e d u ca tio n  
c re d it. T yp ica l fre sh m a n  p a rtic ip a tio n  in A rm y  o ffice r 
e d u ca tio n  is  48'/2 p ro g ra m -re la te d  hours.

D u ring  th e  fa ll o f th e  s e co n d  year, th e  s tu d e n t ta ke s  a 
th re e -c re d it c la s s  in m ilita ry  history. In th e  sp rin g , the  
s tu d e n t ta ke s  a o n e -c re d it c o u rs e  in m ap  re a d in g  and  
s p e n d s  a p p ro x im a te ly  tw o  ho u rs  a  w e ek  in p ra c tic a l 
le a d e rsh ip  tra in in g  as p re p a ra tio n  fo r the  A d v a n c e d  
P hase.

Advanced Phase (Mil S III and Mil S IV)

T he A d v a n c e d  P hase o f th e  Four-Year P rog ram  is 
o pe n  to  s tu d e n ts  w h o  h ave  s u c c e s s fu lly  c o m p le te d  
the B a s ic  Phase a n d  are  a c c e p te d  by  th e  p ro fe sso r 
o f m ilita ry  s c ie n c e  fo r fu rth e r e n ro llm en t. It is  a lso  
o p e n  to  s tu d e n ts  w h o  have  g a in e d  a p p ro p ria te  
a d v a n c e d  s ta n d in g  th ro u g h  e ith e r su cce ss fu l 
c o m p le tio n  o f b a s ic  sum m e r p ro g ra m s  (see the  
d e s c r ip tio n  o f the  Two-Year P rog ram ) o r p r io r  m ilita ry  
tra in in g . A n y s tu d e n t e n te r in g  th e  A d v a n c e d  Phase 
m ust have  tw o  yea rs  o f a c a d e m ic  w o rk  re m a in ing  at 
C o rne ll o r a n o th e r d e g re e -g ra n tin g  ins titu tion . The  
s tu d e n t m ust pass  s u ch  p h y s ic a l a n d  a p titu d e  
tes ts  as m ay be  p re s c r ib e d . In a d d it io n , th e  past 
pe rfo rm a n ce  a n d  d e s ire  of e ach  s tu d e n t is eva lu a te d  
to  d e te rm in e  if he  o r she  h a s  th e  po ten tia l fo r even tua l 
co m m iss io n in g .

W hen  s tu d e n ts  a re  a c c e p te d  fo r  th e  A d v a n c e d  
Phase, th e y  e xe cu te  a  w ritte n  c o n tra c t w ith  th e  U n ited 
S ta tes  gove rn m e n t. U n d e r te rm s  o f the  co n tra c t, they 
a g re e  to  co m p le te  th e  A d v a n c e d  P hase a n d  to 
a c c e p t a co m m iss io n  if te n d e re d . C o n cu rre n tly  w ith  
the  s ig n in g  o f th e  co n tra c t, s tu d e n ts  e n lis t in the  
U n ited  S ta tes  A rm y  R eserve  fo r c o n tro l pu rpose s .

C lass room  s tu d y  in th e  A d v a n c e d  P hase in c lu d e s  
o n e  m ilita ry  s c ie n c e  c o u rs e  e a ch  se m e s te r on  such  
su b je c ts  as  le a d e rsh ip  an d  m a n a g e m e n t, sm a ll-un it 
ta c tic s , a n d  co m m a n d  and  s ta ff o rg a n iza tio n  an d  
fun c tio n s . The 2Vt hou rs  a  w e e k  o f p ra c tica l 
le a d e rsh ip  tra in in g  con tin ues , an d  be tw e e n  the  ju n io r 
a n d  sen io r yea rs  a ll ca d e ts  a tte n d  a s ix -w eek 
a d v a n c e d  sum m e r c a m p  cu rre n tly  c o n d u c te d  at Fort 
B ra g g , N o rth  C a ro lina .

Two-Year Program
The Two-Year P rogram  co n s is ts  of th e  last tw o  years  
(the A d v a n c e d  Phase) o f th e  re g u la r Four-Year 
P rogram . In o rd e r to  q u a lify  fo r th e  Two-Year P rogram , 
a  s tu d e n t m ust s u c c e s s fu lly  c o m p le te  a  b a s ic  
s ix -w e e k  su m m e r cam p.

The  Two-Year P rog ram  is o pe n  to  se le c te d  s tuden ts  
w ho h ave  tw o  ye a rs  o f a c a d e m ic  s tu d y  re m a in in g  at 
C o rne ll o r any o the r d e g re e -g ra n tin g  ins titu tion . 
A p p lic a tio n s  a re  a c c e p te d  from  D e c e m b e r to  A p ril. 
S e lec tees  co m p le te  th e  b a s ic  s ix -w e e k  c a m p  o r the  
th re e -w e e k  sum m e r o ffice r e d u ca tio n  p ro g ra m  be fo re  
re g is te r in g  in th e  A d v a n c e d  P hase th e  fo llo w in g  fall. 
They m us t a lso  m eet s p e c ifie d  p h ys ica l req u ire m e n ts  
an d  e xe cu te  th e  sam e  w ritte n  c o n tra c t a s  those  
s tu d e n ts  w h o  en te r th e  A d v a n c e d  P hase a fte r 
co m p le tin g  th e  re g u la r B a s ic  Phase.

Scholarships
S ch o la rsh ip s  a re  a w a rd e d  on  th e  b a s is  o f m erit and  
a re  a v a ila b le  fo r tw o , th re e , o r fo u r yea rs . AR O TC  
s c h o la rs h ip s  a re  a lso  a w a rd e d  each  ye a r to  
o u ts ta n d in g  b a s ic  c a m p  p a rtic ip a n ts  a n d  s tu d e n ts  in 
the  fre sh m a n  a n d  so p h o m o re  c la sses . C a d e ts  w ho  
a re  a w a rd e d  sch o la rs h ip s  c o n tin u e  to  re ce ive  
s u p p o rt un til g ra d u a tio n  as  long as  th e y  fu lfill the 
requ irem en ts . The a c tiv e  d u ty  re q u ire m e n t fo r  all 
s ch o la rsh ip  s tu d e n ts  is  fo u r  years . S ch o la rsh ip  
ca d e ts  re c e iv e  fu n d in g  fo r  U n ive rs ity  tu ition , re qu ired  
fees, te x tb o o ks , a n d  c la ss ro o m  m a te ria ls  fo r the  
d u ra tio n  o f th e ir  s ch o la rsh ip . S ch o la rsh ip  c a d e ts  and  
a d v a n c e  c o u rs e  c a d e ts  a lso  re ce ive  $1 0 0  a  m onth  for 
up  to  te n  m onths  a year.

Com m issioning
All s tu d e n ts  w h o  s u c c e s s fu lly  co m p le te  th e  
A d v a n c e d  P hase, in c lu d in g  th e  a d v a n c e d  sum m e r 
ca m p , a re  co m m is s io n e d  as  s e c o n d  lieu tenan ts  in the  
U n ited  S ta tes  A rm y  R eserve  o r th e  R e g u la r A rm y 
up o n  g ra d u a tio n .

Distinguished Military Graduates

S e le c te d  se n io r c a d e ts  w ith  h igh  a c a d e m ic  
a c h ie ve m e n t an d  o u ts ta n d in g  m ilita ry  q u a litie s  are  
d e s ig n a te d  D is tin g u ish e d  M ilita ry  G ra d u a te s  (D M G s). 
A ll ca d e ts , s c h o la rs h ip  a n d  no n sch o la rsh ip , a re  
e lig ib le  to  co m p e te . D M G s m ay b e  co m m is s io n e d  in 
the  R egu la r A rm y  ra th e r th a n  th e  A rm y  R eserve; 
th o se  w h o  are  so co m m iss io n e d  en te r th e  A rm y  on 
th e  sam e bas is  a s  g ra d u a te s  o f th e  U n ite d  S tates 
M ilita ry  A c a d e m y  at W est Point.

Service Obligations

A  va rie ty  o f a c tiv e  d u ty  a n d  rese rve  c o m b in a tio n s  are  
ava ila b le . N o n sch o la rsh ip  c a d e ts  m ust s p e n d  e ithe r 
th re e  yea rs  on a c tiv e  d u ty  a n d  th re e  m o re  yea rs  on 
R eserve s ta tus , o r th re e  to  s ix  m on ths  on a c tiv e  d u ty  
fo llo w e d  b y  m e m b e rsh ip  in R eserve  u n its  fo r six 
years . T he  m a n p o w e r re q u ire m e n ts  o f th e  A rm y  
d e te rm in e  th e  p ro p o rtio n  o f o ffice rs  w h o  se rve  in 
e a ch  ca tego ry . C u rre n t tre n d s  in d ic a te  tha t reques ts  
fo r a c tiv e  d u ty  fo r  th re e  yea rs  b y  no n sch o la rsh ip , 
n o n -R e g u la r  A rm y  o ffic e rs  w ill be  a p p ro v e d  for 
o u ts ta n d in g  s tu d e n ts . F lowever, it is a co m p e tit ive  
p ro ce ss . Sim ilarly, re q u e s ts  fo r lim ited  a c tiv e  d u ty  
(th ree  to  s ix  m on ths  fo r tra in in g  on ly ) a re  se le c tive ly  
a p p ro ve d .

A n  o ffic e r  b e g in n in g  th re e  ye a rs  a c tiv e  d u ty  firs t 
a tte n d s  th e  B a s ic  O ff ic e r  C o u rse  (n o rm a lly  e ig h t to 
tw e lve  w e eks ) o f th e  a ss ig n e d  b ra n ch . U p on  
c o m p le tio n  o f th is  c o u rs e  th e  o ffic e r  is a ss ig n e d  to  a 
un it an d  lo ca tion  th a t is d e te rm in e d  b y  th e  d e s ire s  of 
the  in d iv id u a l a n d  th e  re q u ire m e n ts  o f th e  Arm y.
Tho se  o ffice rs  s e le c te d  fo r th re e  to  s ix  m on ths  a tte n d  
th e  B a s ic  O ff ic e r  C o u rse , a fte r w h ich  th e y  a re  
re lea sed  to  R eserve s ta tus .

N o n sch o la rsh ip  c a d e ts  a c c e p tin g  a R e g u la r A rm y 
co m m iss io n  se rve  a  m in im um  of th re e  ye a rs  on a c tive  
d u ty  fo llo w e d  by  th re e  ye a rs  in R eserve  s ta tus .



U n ited  S ta tes  A rm y  P ro g ra m  9

S ch o la rsh ip  c a d e ts , w h e th e r c o m m iss io n e d  in the  
R egu la r A rm y  o r the  R eserve , g e n e ra lly  se rve  fou r 
yea rs  on  a c tive  d u ty  a n d  tw o  ye a rs  in R eserve 
status; how ever, som e  m ay se rve  e ig h t yea rs  on 
R eserve duty.

Choice of Branch

C a de ts  in the  s e co n d  ye a r o f the  A d v a n c e d  Phase 
(norm a lly  th e  sen io r yea r) m ay s p e c ify  th e  b ra n ch  o f 
th e  A rm y — such  as  Infantry, C o rp s  o f Eng ineers, 
A rm or, S igna l C o rp s , Artillery, A ir D e fense, O rd n a n ce , 
C h em ica l, A d ju ta n t G ene ra l, J u d g e  A d v o c a te  
G enera l, F inance , M e d ica l S e rv ice , M ilita ry  
In te lligence , M ilita ry  P o lic e — in w h ich  they  p re fe r to  
serve. T hey a re  no tifie d  in the  sp rin g , be fo re  
co m m iss io n in g , o f th e  b ra n ch  to w h ich  they  are  
a ss ig n e d . T he  like lihood  of a p p o in tm e n t in a chose n  
b ra n ch  d e p e n d s  up o n  the  s tu d e n t’s a c a d e m ic  and  
o ffice r e d u ca tio n  p e rfo rm a n ce , d e g re e  area, an d  the  
nee ds  o f th e  A rm y  a t tha t tim e.

G raduate Study
A c tive  d u ty  d e fe rm e n ts  m ay b e  g ra n te d  to in d iv id u a ls  
w h o  w a n t to  a tte n d  g ra d u a te  sch o o l a t the ir ow n 
expe nse . R e quests  w ill b e  c o n s id e re d  on th e  b a s is  of 
the  nee ds  o f the  se rv ice . A d m iss io n  to  g ra d u a te  
sch o o l is th e  s tu d e n t’s responsib ility .

Benefits
Each c a d e t in the  A d v a n c e d  P hase (M il S III an d  M il 
S IV) rece ive s  $ 10 0  a m onth  fo r ten  m on ths  a year. 
W h ile  a tte n d in g  th e  a d v a n c e d  sum m e r ca m p  
(be tw een  the  ju n io r an d  sen io r years), e ach  c a d e t 
rece ive s  a p p ro x im a te ly  $600  a n d  an a llo w a n ce  for 
trave l to  an d  fro m  cam p . U n ifo rm s, te x tb o o ks , and  
s u p p lie s  re q u ire d  fo r A R O T C  in s tru c tio n  a re  p ro v id e d  
by  the  Army.

A  c a d e t in th e  Two-Year P rogram  rece ive s  the  sam e 
pa ym e n ts  as  a c a d e t in th e  A d v a n c e d  P hase and , in 
a d d itio n , rece ive s  a p p ro x im a te ly  $450  and  a trave l 
a llo w a n ce  fo r b a s ic  sum m e r c a m p  a tte n d a n ce  be fo re  
en te ring  the  A d v a n c e d  Phase.

Curriculum

Military Science Courses

All ca d e ts  take  one  co u rse  o r a m o d u le  o r bo th  e ach  
sem este r in m ilita ry  sc ie n ce . The n u m b e r o f hou rs  a 
w eek spen t in th e  c la ss ro o m  va rie s  from  se m e s te r to  
sem ester, as doe s  th e  c re d it re ce ive d  fo r e a ch  
cou rse . S tuden ts  in the  Four-Year P rog ram  are  
re qu ired  to  take co u rse s  as  no te d  below . S tuden ts  in 
the Two-Year P rogram  a re  re q u ire d  to take  all o f the  
co u rse s  lis ted fo r Ihe  ju n io r an d  sen io r year.

Fresh m an  Year (M il S I)

M il S 101 U n ited  S ta tes  O rg a n iza tio n  fo r  
D e fen se  Fall. 1 c re d it. R equ ired ,

Staff.
S tu d e n ts  exa m in e  the  U n ite d  S ta tes  d e fe n se  
a p p a ra tu s  in te rm s  of o rg a n iza tio n , m iss ion , 
p e rsonn e l, a n d  re la tio n sh ip s  am o n g  m ilita ry  fo rce s  
a n d  be tw e e n  the  m ilita ry  fo rce s  a n d  va riou s  b ra n ch e s  
a n d  d e p a rtm e n ts  o f th e  gove rn m e n t. The U n ited  
S ta tes A rm y  fo rc e  s tru c tu re  is e xa m in e d  at all levels. 
The c o m p le x it ie s  a n d  m a g n itu d e  of o p e ra tin g  the  
d e fe n se  o rg a n iza tio n  are  s tu d ie d  to  p ro v id e  a 
fra m e w o rk  fo r s u b s e q u e n t in s truc tion .

M il S 102 S ocia l and O rg an iza tio n a l P s ych o lo g y  
in th e  M ilita ry  E n v iro n m e n t S p rin g  1 c red it. 
R equ ired.

Staff.
This c o u rs e  a llo w s  th e  s tu d e n t to  d e v e lo p  a  b a s ic  
u n d e rs ta n d in g  a n d  a p p re c ia tio n  o f the  th e o rie s  of 
soc ia l and  o rg a n iza tio n a l p s y c h o lo g y  and  b e h a v io r 
as they  a p p ly  to  th e  m ilita ry  se tting . A tte n tion  is  g ive n  
to  le a d e r typ e s , th e  s o u rce  an d  e xe rc ise  o f authority, 
an d  th e  im p a c t o f va ry in g  s ty les  o f le a d e rs h ip  on 
m o tiva tion  and  o rg a n iza tio n  e ffe c tive n e ss . The 
s tu d e n t is  in tro d u c e d  to  th e  c o n c e p ts  o f in teg rity , 
e th ics , a n d  p ro fess ion a lism .

S o p h o m o re  Year (M il S  II)

M ilS  211 A rm ed  C o n flic t and S o c ie ty  Fall 
3 c re d its . R e qu ired .

3 c la sse s  e a ch  w eek. P resen ta tion  by  Arm y, M arine  
C o rp s , an d  N a vy  in s tru c to rs  w ith  g u e s t le c tu re rs  
p r im a rily  from  g o ve rn m e n t a n d  h is to ry  
d e p a rtm e n ts .

A s tu d y  o f m o d e rn  w a rfa re  tha t e xa m in e s  th e  
re la tio n sh ip  of m ilita ry  s tra te g y  to  geo g ra p h y , 
e co n o m ics , soc io log y , techno logy , a n d  na tiona l 
p o lit ic a l re a lities  a n d  va lues ; th e  evo lu tio n  o f w arfare , 
in c lu d in g  p r in c ip le s  o f war, w e a p o n s , an d  a sso c ia te d  
eq u ip m e n t; an d  th e  e ffe c ts  o f n u c le a r w e a p o n s  an d  
g u e rr illa  w a rfa re  on tra d it io n a l c o n c e p ts  o f na tiona l 
s tra tegy.

Mil S 221 M app ing: Land N a v ig a tio n  S p ring  
1 c re d it. R e qu ired .

Staff.
Th is  c o u rse  p ro v id e s  p ra c tic a l k n o w le d g e  o f the 
v a rio u s  fo rm s  o f to p o g ra p h ic  rep re se n ta tio n . S tuden ts  
d e ve lo p , In te rp re t, a n d  use m a p s  in te rra in  
a sso c ia tio n  an d  la nd  n a v iga tion . K n o w le d g e  of 
to p o g ra p h y  is  co m p le m e n te d  b y  an  o r ie n ta tio n  on 
s ig n if ic a n t e n v iro n m e n ta l in flu e n ce s  fro m  p o lit ica l, 
soc ia l, a n d  c lim a tic  fac to rs . P o rtions o f the  cou rse  
o ffe r p ra c tic a l e x p e rie n c e  in la nd  nav ig a tio n  an d  
o rie n te e rin g .

J u n io r Year (M il S III)

M il S 332  T h e o ry  and D y n a m ic s  o f the  M ilitary  
Team  Fall. 2 c re d its . R e qu ired ,

Staff.
A fte r an in itia l in tro d u c tio n  to  te c h n iq u e s  o f 
p re se n tin g  b r ie fin g s , th e  s tu d e n t is p ro v id e d  w ith  a 
b ro a d  u n d e rs ta n d in g  o f the  p r in c ip le s  and  
a p p lic a tio n  o f te a m w o rk  in m ilita ry  o rg a n iza tio n s .





U n ited  S ta tes  A rm y  P ro g ra m  11

P a rticu la r e m p h a s is  is g ive n  to  le a d e rsh ip  
re sp o n s ib ilit ie s  o t the  co m m a n d e r as th e  team  
coo rd ina to r. A d d ition a lly , th e  s tu d e n t has an 
o p p o rtu n ity  to  d e v e lo p  an  u n d e rs ta n d in g  of th e  ro les 
a n d  co n tr ib u tio n s  o f th e  va rio u s  b ra n ch e s  o f th e  A rm y  
in s u p p o rt o f th e  m ilita ry  team .

M il S 322  L ea d ersh ip  in S m a ll-U n it O p era tio n s
S p ring . 2 c re d its . R e qu ired .

Staff.
T h is  co u rse  p ro v id e s  an  u n d e rs ta n d in g  of th e  nature  
o f d e c is io n  m ak ing  and  the  ta c tic a l a p p lic a tio n  o f the 
m ilita ry  team . T h roug h  th e  use  o f co n fe re n c e s  and  
ex tens ive  p ra c tic a l e xe rc ise s , s tu d e n ts  d e v e lo p  
fam ilia rity  w ith  th e  fa c to rs  in flu e n c in g  th e  le ade r's  
de c is io n s ; the  p ro ce sse s  o f p la n n in g , co o rd in a tin g , 
and  d ire c tin g  the  o p e ra tio n s  o f m ilita ry  un its  to 
in c lu d e  tro o p -le a d in g  p ro ce d u re s ; and  d e ve lo p m e n t 
o f ope ra tio n  p lans  a n d  orders .

S e n io r Year (M il S IV)

M il S 424  C o n te m p o rary  M ilita ry  E n v iro n m en t I
Fall. 2 c re d its . R equ ired .

Staff.
A  d e ta ile d  exam in a tion  o f th e  fu n c tio n s  a n d  ac tiv ities  
o f m ilita ry  o rg a n iza tio n s , th e ir  co m m a n d e rs , and  
the ir staff. D iscu ss io n  fo cu se s  on  s tu d e n ts ’ pas t 
e x p e rie n ce s  a n d  fu tu re  e x p e c ta tio n s  in exa m in in g  
such  a s p e c ts  o f th e  m ilita ry  e n v iro n m e n t as th e  cha in  
of c o m m a n d , d e c is io n  m ak ing , co m m a n d  an d  staff 
re la tions ac tion s , an d  the  va rio u s  e lem e n ts  of 
sm a ll-un it adm in is tra tio n .

Mil S 461 C o n te m p o rary  M ilita ry  E n v iro n m en t II
S p ring . 2 c re d its . R e qu ired .

Staff.
As a co n tin u a tio n  o f th e  m a te ria l p re se n te d  in M il S 
424 , s tu d e n ts  e xa m in e  ca re fu lly  th e  le a d e rsh ip  
env iro nm e n t o f an  A rm y  o fficer. C o n fe re n ce s  and 
sem ina rs  are  u sed  to  exam in e  th e  te c h n iq u e s  of 
e ffe c tive  m ilita ry  le adersh ip , the  s o c io lo g ic a l and 
p s y c h o lo g ic a l env iro nm e n t, th e  na tu re  o f m ilita ry  
law, and  a b o ve  all, th e  p ro fe ss io n a l e th ics , 
re sp o n s ib ilit ie s , a n d  o b lig a tio n s  o f an A rm y  officer.

Practical Leadership Training

All A rm y O ffic e r-E d u ca tio n  S tu d e n ts

A ll A d v a n c e d  P hase A R O T C  s tu d e n ts  and  B as ic  
Phase s tu d e n ts  b e lo n g  to a c a d e t o rg a n iza tio n  fo r the 
p u rp o se  o f p a rtic ip a tio n  in p ra c tic a l le a d e rsh ip  
e xp e rie n ce s . The c a d e t o rg a n iza tio n  m eets  fo rm a lly  
fo r 1 V2 ho u rs  e a c h  w e e k  as p a rt o f th e  le a d e rsh ip  
la b o ra to ry  p rog ram .

The ra tiona le  fo r th e  fo rm  a n d  co n te n t o f th e  p ro g ra m  
is the  fa c t th a t c o n tin u e d  e xp o su re  to  le a d e rsh ip  
s itua tions  tha t a re  bo th  m en ta lly  and  p h ys ica lly  
ch a lle n g in g  w ill d e v e lo p  po ise  and  se lf-co n fid e n ce . 
T he p ra c tica l resu lt fo r th e  in d iv id u a l p a rt ic ip a n t is the  
a b ility  to  a p p ly  in te llig e n tly  an d  c re a tive ly  the  
d e c is io n -m a k in g  p ro c e s s  to  a va rie ty  o f co m p le x  
s itua tio ns  w h ile  s im u lta n e o u s ly  s u p e rv is in g  the  
p e rfo rm a n ce  of others.

T ra in ing  o f th is  na tu re  e n a b le s  s tu d e n ts  to  lea rn  how  
to  co m m u n ica te  e ffe c tive ly  w ith  pe e rs , su b o rd in a te s , 
and  su p e rio rs . M ost im portan tly , th e  p ro g ra m  he lps  
instill in e a ch  p a r tic ip a n t a h e ig h te n e d  a w are ness  of 
th e  ro les th a t c h a ra c te r  tra its  su ch  as  in tegrity, 
co o p e ra tio n , d e vo tio n  to  duty, an d  p ro fess ion a lism  
p la y  in th e  sm ooth  ope ra tio n  of any  o rgan iza tion .

In th e  le a d e rsh ip  la b o ra to ry  all o f th e se  o b je c tiv e s  are  
a c c o m p lis h e d  b y  e m p h a s iz in g  p ra c tic a l exe rc ise s  
an d  firs th a n d  e xp e rie n ce . Types o f p ra c tic a l 
la b o ra to ry  a c tiv itie s  in c lu d e  an in tro d u c tio n  to  rifle 
m a rksm a n sh ip , m o u n ta in ee ring , p h ys ica l tra in in g , 
la nd  n a v ig a tio n  an d  o rie n te e rin g , s ig n a l 
co m m u n ica tio n s , ta c tic s , and  o rien ta tio n  an d  tra in in g  
e xe rc ise s  a t m ilita ry  ins ta lla tions .

As w ith  m any la b o ra to ry  p e rio d s , no  c re d it is g iven , 
and  p a rtic ip a tio n  is re q u ire d  fo r s u cce ss fu l 
c o m p le tio n  o f th e  AR O TC  p rog ram . S tuden ts  re g is te r 
as fo llow s:

Mil S I L ea d ersh ip  L ab o ra to ry  I
Fall S p ring
M ilS  141 M ilS  142

Mil S I ca d e ts  s e le c t e ithe r ra p p e llin g -d rill and 
p h ys ica l tra in in g , o r ra n g e r tra in in g . In the  sp ring , 
c la ss  c h o ic e s  a re  w in te r s u rv iv a l- la n d  nav ig a tio n  or 
ra n g e r tra in in g . The se  in te res ting  a n d  ch a lle n g in g  
a c tiv itie s  d o  no t p ro v id e  a c a d e m ic  c re d it b u t m ay be 
u se d  fo r p h y s ic a l e d u c a tio n  c re d it  if a d e q u a te  hou rs 
h a ve  bee n  a c c ru e d .

M il S II L ea d ersh ip  L ab o ra to ry  II
F a ll S p rin g
N ot o ffe re d  M il S 242

C a d e ts  m eet fo r tw o  ho u rs  e a ch  w e ek  as m e m b e rs  o f 
the  c a d e t o rg a n iza tio n  to  p a rt ic ip a te  in p ra c tica l 
le a d e rsh ip  e xe rc ise s . Types o f p ra c tic a l a c tiv itie s  
in c lu d e  fa m ilia riza tio n  in r ifle  m arksm ansh ip , 
o rie n te e rin g , d r ill a n d  ce re m o n ie s , s ig n a l 
co m m u n ica tio n s , p h ys ica l f itn e ss  tra in in g , an d  ta c tic s  
an d  fie ld  exe rc ise s .

M il S III L ea d ersh ip  L ab o ra to ry  III
F a ll S p rin g
M ilS  341 M ilS  342

C a de ts  m eet fo r  1V2 h o u rs  a  w e e k  to  p re p a re  fo r  a 
s ix -w e e k  sum m e r c a m p  th a t fo llo w s  th e  ju n io r year. 
E m pha s is  is on the  d e ve lo p m e n t o f in d iv id u a l sk ills  in 
le a d e rsh ip  te c h n iq u e s  an d  p ra c tic a l sk ills . C a d e ts  
ro ta te  am o n g  le a d e rsh ip  p o s itio n s  to  d e v e lo p  an 
a b ility  to  a p p ly  d e c is io n -m a k in g  p ro ce sse s  to  a 
m yriad  o f s itua tions. T hey a lso  a c q u ire  te ch n ica l 
e xp e rtise  an d  p ro fic ie n c y  in s ig n a l co m m u n ica tio n s , 
p h ys ica l fitness , d r ill a n d  ce rem on ie s , ra p p e llin g , 
o r ie n te e rin g , ta c tic s , w a te r su rv iva l, a n d  o the r 
m ilita ry  sk ills .

Mil S IV  L ea d ersh ip  L ab o ra to ry  IV
F a ll S p rin g
M ilS  441 M ilS  442

S e n io r c a d e ts  p lan  a n d  o p e ra te  th e  le a d e rsh ip  
la b o ra to ry  p ro g ra m s  fo r M il S l- l l l  ca d e ts . The 
d e ve lo p m e n t of p la n n in g  a n d  su p e rv iso ry  sk ills  is 
e m p h a s ize d . C a d e ts  h ave  an  o p p o rtu n ity  to  p ra c tic e  
le a d e rsh ip  sk ills  d e ve lo p e d  d u r in g  p re v io u s  RO TC 
tra in in g  a n d  sum m e r c a m p  e xp e rie n ce s .





Cornell University

United States Naval Program

O bjective
The o b je c tive  o f th e  N ava l O ff ice r E d u ca tio n  P rogram  
is to  p re p a re  s e le c te d  s tu d e n ts  fo r s e rv ice  as 
co m m iss io n e d  o ffice rs  in th e  U n ited  S ta tes N a vy or 
U n ited  S tates M arine  C o rp s  by  s u p p le m e n tin g  the ir 
u n d e rg ra d u a te  e d u c a tio n  w ith  in s tru c tio n  in essen tia l 
c o n c e p ts  o f nava l s c ie n c e  and  fo s te r in g  d e ve lo p m e n t 
in the  q u a lit ie s  of le ade rsh ip , in teg rity , an d  d e d ica tio n  
to th e ir  co u n try  and  th e  nava l se rv ice . The  p ro g ra m  is 
co m p a tib le  w ith  m ost u n d e rg ra d u a te  m a jo r f ie ld s  of 
study, in c lu d in g  five -ye a r b a c c a la u re a te  d e g re e  
p rog ram s.

The o b je c tiv e  is a ch ie ve d  th ro ugh  a b ro a d  p ro g ra m , 
norm a lly  c o ve rin g  fo u r years , th a t co m b in e s  s p e c ific  
cou rses  in nava l s c ie n c e  a n d  s p e c ifie d  a c a d e m ic  
su b je c ts  to  s u p p le m e n t w e ek ly  la b o ra to ry  se ss io n s  in 
w h ich  the  p ra c tica l a s p e c ts  of nava l sc ie n ce  and  
le a d e rsh ip  p ro c e d u re s  a re  s tre sse d . It a lso  in c lu d e s  
a t least o n e  su m m e r-a t-se a  pe rio d .

N o n -n a v a l o ffice r ed u ca tio n  s tu d en ts . T ho ugh  the  
N avy p ro g ra m  has been  d e s ig n e d  to  p re p a re  fu tu re  
o ffice rs , N avy co u rse s  are  o pe n  to  all s tu d e n ts  at 
C o rne ll U n ive rs ity  as  s p a c e  lim ita tions  allow.

Requirem ents for Enrollment
A n a p p lic a n t fo r N ava l RO TC at C o rne ll m ust b e  a 
c itize n  o f th e  U n ited  S tates. A p p lic a n ts  m ust have 
rea ch e d  th e ir  se ven teen th  b irth d a y  b y  June  3 0  o f the  
en te ring  ye a r an d  b e  less than  tw e n ty -five  ye a rs  of 
a g e  on June  30  o f the  c a le n d a r y e a r in w h ich  
co m m iss io n e d . W a ive rs o f the  u p p e r a g e  lim it m ay be 
g ra n te d  on  an in d iv id u a l b a s is  by  th e  C h ie f o f N ava l 
P ersonne l up  to  a g e  tw e n ty -n in e  on J u n e  3 0  o f the 
ye a r in w h ich  c o m m iss io n e d . A p p lic a n ts  m ust a lso  
m eet p h ys ica l an d  m e d ica l req u ire m e n ts . In te res ted  
s tuden ts  shou ld  v is it the  N ava l O ffic e r  E d u ca tio n  U n it 
in B arton Hall.

Programs
The re  a re  tw o  typ e s  o f N a vy  p ro g ra m s : th e  
S ch o la rsh ip  P rog ram  a n d  the  C o lle g e  P rogram . T he y 
d iffe r p rim a rily  in b en e fits  to  the  s tu d e n t a n d  ty p e  of 
co m m iss io n  earned .

Scholarship Program

T he N ava l O ffice r E d u ca tio n  P rogram  p ro v id e s  s ix  
th o u sa n d  sch o la rs h ip s  in ove r fifty -five  un ive rs ities  
n a tio n w id e  to  s e le c te d  s tu d e n ts  w h o  w a n t to  se rve  in 
th e  N a vy o r M arine  C o rp s . F inanc ia l s u p p o rt is 
p ro v id e d  s tu d e n ts  d u r in g  c o lle g e  p re c e d in g  the  
a w a rd  o f the  b a cca la u re a te  de g re e .

B e n efits

The p ro g ra m  p ro v id e s  un ifo rm s, fu ll tu ition , m ost 
in s tru c tio n a l fees, te x tb o o ks , n o n co n su m a b le  
s u p p lie s , a n d  $100  a m onth  fo r a  m ax im um  o f fo rty  
m onths. S u cce ss fu l c o m p le tio n  o f the  S ch o la rsh ip  
P rog ram  le a d s  to  a co m m iss io n  in th e  R e g u la r N avy 
o r M arine  C o rp s . A t C o rne ll U n ive rs ity  ove r 90 
p e rc e n t o f nava l s tu d e n ts  have  a  sch o la rsh ip . In th e  
past, o f those  s tu d e n ts  w h o  have  e n te red  the  C o rne ll 
p ro g ra m  w ith o u t a s ch o la rsh ip , m ore  th a n  9 0  p e rce n t 
h ave  been  su cce ss fu l in o b ta in in g  one.

E n tering  th e  S c h o la rs h ip  P rog ram

T he re  a re  th re e  w a ys  to  en te r the  S ch o la rsh ip  
P rogram :

First, by a p p ly in g  fo r th e  na tio na l co m p e tit io n  each  
year. Th is  en ta ils  f illin g  ou t an d  s e n d in g  an 
a p p ro p ria te  a p p lic a tio n ; b e in g  in te rv ie w ed ; hav ing  a 
ph y s ic a l exam in a tion ; a n d  a p p ly in g  to , an d  b e in g  
a c c e p te d  by, o n e  o f th e  N R O TC  c o lle g e s  o r 
un ive rs itie s  th ro u g h o u t th e  country.

S e co n d , b y  e n ro llin g  in the  C o lle g e  P rog ram  at 
C o rne ll a n d  b e in g  re co m m e n d e d  by  th e  p ro fe sso r of 
nava l s c ie n c e  fo r a  s c h o la rs h ip  a fte r at least one 
sem es te r in th e  p rog ram .

Third , b y  e n te r in g  th ro u g h  th e  Two-Year S ch o la rsh ip  
P rogram .

College Programs

T he re  a re  tw o  C o lle g e  P rog ram s a va ilab le . B o th  lead 
to  a co m m iss io n  in th e  N ava l o r M arine  C o rp s  
R eserve  an d  th re e  yea rs  o f a c tive  duty.

E ach  o f these  p ro g ra m s  p ro v id e s  te x tb o o ks  fo r nava l 
p ro fe ss io n a l c o u rse s , un ifo rm s, an d  a su b s is te n ce  
a llo w a n ce  o f $100  a m onth  fro m  th e  b e g in n in g  o f the 
ju n io r year.



14 U n ited  S ta tes  N ava l P rog ram

The  re g u la r C o lle g e  P rogram  is th re e  to  fo u r yea rs  
long. A c a d e m ic  re q u ire m e n ts  fo r s tu d e n ts  in th is  
p ro g ra m  a re  so m e w h a t less than  th o se  fo r 
sch o la rsh ip  s tuden ts , as  no te d  in th e  cu rricu lu m  
sec tion  o f th is  book le t.

The Two-Year C o lle g e  P rogram  b e g in s  th e  sum m e r 
be fo re  th e  ju n io r year, w h en  s tu d e n ts  a tte n d  a 
re q u ire d .p ro g ra m  w ith  pay  a t th e  N a va l S c ie n ce  
Ins titu te  in N ew port, R h ode  Is land .

Summer Training
Each sum m e r s tu d e n ts  in th e  S ch o la rsh ip  P rogram  
sp e n d  a p p ro x im a te ly  fo u r to  s ix  w e e ks  on  a  N a vy  
sh ip , th e  un it sa il- tra in in g  vesse l A llia n ce , o r w ith  a 
nava l a c tiv ity  a n yw h e re  in th e  w o rld  fo r on -th e -jo b  
tra in in g . C o lle g e  P rogram  s tu d e n ts  a tte n d  a t least 
on e  sum m e r tra in in g  sess ion  o f th e  sam e  d u ra tio n  
be tw e e n  th e  ju n io r a n d  sen io r years . W h ile  a tte n d in g  
sum m e r tra in in g  sess ions , m id sh ip m e n  a re  pa id  
a p p ro x im a te ly  $500  a m onth.

Active Duty Requirem ents
A s re q u ire d  by  S e ction  2107 , T itle  10, U n ite d  S tates 
C o de , se le c te d  a p p lic a n ts  m us t e n lis t in th e  U n ited  
S ta tes  N ava l R esen/e  fo r s ix  ye a rs  in p a y  g ra d e  
E-1 (seam en  re c ru it)  be fo re  b e in g  a p p o in te d  
m id sh ip m a n , USNR, a n d  re ce iv in g  co m p e n sa tio n . 
S tuden ts  th a t a re  d is e n ro lle d  from  th e  N R O TC 
N a vy -M a rin e  C o rp s  S ch o la rsh ip  P rog ram  fo r  reasons 
b e yo n d  th e ir  c o n tro l sha ll, u po n  d ise n ro llm e n t, be 
d is c h a rg e d  from  th e ir  e n lis te d  s ta tus. It sh o u ld  be  
u n d e rs to o d  tha t tw o  ye a rs  a c tiv e  e n lis te d  se rv ice  or 
res titu tion  o f b e n e fits  re ce ive d  w ill b e  re q u ire d  o f 
those  s tu d e n ts  w h o  d e fa u lt from  th e  te rm s  o f th e ir  
NR O TC  c o n tra c t a fte r th e  b e g in n in g  o f th e ir  
so p h o m o re  year. A d d ition a lly , tw o  ye a rs  a c tive  
e n lis ted  s e rv ice  is in c u rre d  at any t im e  fo r those  
in d iv id u a ls  w h o  a re  re lea sed  from  a c tiv e  d u ty  
s p e c ific a lly  to  p a rtic ip a te  in the  N R O T C  s c h o la rsh ip  
p ro g ra m  and  do  no t co m p le te  su ch  tra in in g .

O ffice rs  co m m iss io n e d  in th e  R e gu la r N a vy o r M arine  
C o rp s  sen /e  on  a c tiv e  d u ty  fo r  a  m in im um  o f fou r 
years. Those  co m m is s io n e d  in th e  N ava l o r M arine  
C o rp s  R eserve se rve  th re e  yea rs  on a c tiv e  duty. 
S p e c ia lize d  tra in in g  fo llo w in g  c o m m iss io n in g  a d d s  
ad d it io n a l a c tive  d u ty  re q u ire m e n ts  in som e  cases.

Choice of Assignment

G ra d u a te s  h ave  an  o p p o rtu n ity  to  re q u e s t th e  d u ty  
they  p re fe r u po n  g ra d u a tio n . T h e se  re q u e s ts  a re  
g ive n  ca re fu l co n s id e ra tio n , an d  e ve ry  e ffo rt is m ade  
to  a s s ig n  th e  n e w ly  co m m iss io n e d  o ffic e r  th e  d u ty  o f 
h is  o r her cho ice .

A m o n g  the  typ e s  of a ss ig n m e n ts  a re  d u ty  in 
n u c le a r-p o w e r e n g in e e rin g  fo r su rfa ce  sh ips  a n d  
s u b m a rin e s , nava l av ia tion , an d  la rg e  and  sm all 
s u rfa ce  sh ips .

Marine Corps Options

T he  U n ited  S ta tes M arine  C o rp s  is an  in teg ra l p a rt o f 
the  N a va l S e rv ice  an d  is  c o m m a n d e d  b y  the  
C o m m a n d a n t o f th e  M arine  C o rp s . O n e -s ix th  o f the  
N R O TC  s ch o la rsh ip  s tu d e n ts  m ay b e  M arine  
se le c te e s  w ho  w ill b e  d e s ig n a te d  as  M arin e -o p tio n  
m id sh ip m e n . U p on  su c c e s s fu l co m p le tio n  o f the 
p ro g ra m  they  w ill b e  a p p o in te d  s e c o n d  lie u tenan ts  in 
th e  U n ite d  S ta tes  M arine  C o rps ,

M a rin e -o p tio n  m id sh ip m e n  w ill fo llo w  th e  sam e 
p ro g ra m  as  o th e r N R O T C  m id sh ip m e n  fo r th e  f irs t tw o  
yea rs . B e g in n in g  w ith  th e  ju n io r year, M a rin e -o p tio n  
m id sh ip m e n  w ill b e  ta u g h t M arine  c o u rs e s  b y  a 
M arine  o ffic e r  instructo r. For th e  f irs t c la s s  
s u m m e r-c ru ise  (a fte r th e  ju n io r year), know n  as  the  
B u lld o g  C ru ise , M a rin e -o p tio n  s tu d e n ts  w ill tra ve l to 
Q u a n tico , V irg in ia , w h e re  th e y  w ill u n d e rg o  s ix  w eeks 
o f in ten s ive  tra in in g . U p o n  c o m m iss io n in g  the  
fo llo w in g  y e a r as s e c o n d  lieu tenan ts , th e y  w ill b e  
a ss ig n e d  to  the  B a s ic  S ch o o l a t Q u a n tico , V irg in ia . 
A fte r th e  B a s ic  S ch o o l, th e  M arine  o ffic e r  is  a ss ig n e d  
d u ty  in a va rie ty  of o c c u p a tio n a l f ie ld s . A m o n g  the  
d u tie s  a v a ila b le  a re  Infantry, A v ia tion , Artillery,
T racked  V eh ic les, E n g ine e rs , C o m m u n ica tio n s , 
E lec tron ics , S upply, A d m in is tra tio n , a n d  C o m p u te r 
S c ie n ce . T he  o ffic e r  m ay se rve  on  b o a rd  nava l 
vesse ls  o r a t sh o re  in s ta lla tio n s  o f th e  M arine  C o rps  
o r Navy, in th is  co u n try  o r  ove rseas.

T he  M arine  C o rp s  has  a p o s tg ra d u a te  e d u c a tio n a l 
sys tem  s im ila r in o b je c t iv e s  an d  o rg a n iza tio n  to  tha t 
o f th e  Navy, M arine  o ffic e rs  s e le c te d  fo r  av ia tion  
re ce ive  f lig h t tra in in g  a t th e  N ava l A ir  S tation, 
P e nsaco la , F lo rida , a lo n g  w ith  th e ir  N a vy 
co u n te rp a rts .

Curriculum
A  s tu d e n t has th re e  c a te g o r ie s  o f re q u ire m e n ts  to  
fu lfill as a  m id sh ip m a n  in th e  N ava l O ff ic e r  E d u ca tio n  
P rog ram , T he  f irs t o f th e se  re q u ire m e n ts  is  a  w e e k ly  
nava l p ro fe ss io n a l la b o ra to ry  e a ch  sem este r. The 
s e c o n d  re q u ire m e n t is a  nava l s c ie n c e  c o u rs e  e ach  
sem ester. The last se t o f re q u ire m e n ts  co n s is ts  o f 
o th e r re q u ire d  co u rse s  p re s c r ib e d  b y  th e  N a vy to  
m ee t th e  g ro w in g  n e e d  fo r m ore  a n d  be tte r 
te c h n ic a lly  e d u c a te d  ju n io r  o ffice rs .

Naval Professional Laboratories

N av S 1 4 1 -1 4 2 ,  2 4 1 -2 4 2 ,  3 4 1 -3 4 2 ,  o r 4 4 1 -4 4 2  All
s tu d e n ts  in the  nava l p ro g ra m  p a rtic ip a te  in  o n e  
n in e ty -m in u te  la b o ra to ry  sess ion  e a ch  w e ek . The 
sess ion  is he ld  fro m  2 :3 0  until 4 :0 0  on  W e d n e sd a y  
a fte rnoo n . Th is  p e r io d  is p la n n e d  an d  im p le m e n te d  
fo r  th e  m ost p a rt b y  th e  m id sh ip m e n  o ffic e rs  in the  
b a tta lio n  o rg a n iza tio n  a n d  co n s is ts  o f bo th  drill and 
p ro fe ss io n a l in fo rm a tion  b r ie fin g s  a n d  u n d e rw a y  
tra in in g  a b o a rd  th e  u n it ’s  s ix ty -fo o t s e a g o in g  
s a il- tra in in g  yaw l o r f iv e  sm a ll sa ilboa ts . S tu d e n ts  ga in  
e x p e rie n c e  in a c tu a l le a d e rsh ip  s itu a tio n s  a n d  a t th e  
sam e tim e  learn  th e  fu n d a m e n ta ls  o f seam ansh ip , 
m ilita ry  fo rm a tion s , m o ve m e n ts , co m m a n d s , 
d is c ip lin e , co u rte s ie s , an d  hon o rs . D u rin g  in fo rm a tion



U n ited  S ta tes  N ava l P rog ram  15

b rie fin g s  sp e c ia l e m p h a s is  is g ive n  to  a p p lie d  
le a d e rsh ip  as it re la tes  to  th e  a d m in is tra tive  and  
m a nage ria l a s p e c ts  o f a N avy o r M arine  C o rps  
o ffic e r ’s  du ties.

Naval Science Courses

All N a vy a n d  M arine  m id sh ip m e n  take  one  nava l 
sc ie n ce  co u rse  to g e th e r each  se m e s te r d u r in g  the ir 
fresh m an  a n d  so p h o m o re  years . N a vy -op tion  
s tu d e n ts  c o n tin u e  to take  a nava l s c ie n c e  c o u rs e  
each  sem es te r d u r in g  th e ir  ju n io r a n d  se n io r years. 
M arin e -o p tio n  s tu d e n ts  a re  re q u ire d  to  ta ke  o n ly  the 
a m p h ib io u s  w a rfa re  co u rse  in e ithe r th e ir  ju n io r  or 
sen io r year, d e p e n d in g  on w h en  th e  c o u rse  is o ffe red . 
The nu m b e r o f hou rs a w e ek  sp e n t in the  c la ssroo m  
va ries  sem este r to  sem ester, as  d o e s  th e  c re d it 
rece ive d  fo r e a ch  cou rse .

F resh m an  Year

Nav S 101 F u n d am en ta ls  o f N ava l S c ie n c e  Fall 
N o c red it.

O ne-hou r c la ss  e ach  w e ek  (le c tu re -re c ita tio n ).
N avy staff.

A  s tudy  o f fu n d a m e n ta l a s p e c ts  o f nava l sc ie n ce , 
in c lu d in g  its co n c e p tio n a l c o n tr ib u tio n s  to  sea  power, 
fa c to rs  in vo lved  in th e  p h y s ic a l d e ve lo p m e n t o f nava l 
fo rce s , re so u rce s  tha t m ust b e  m a n a g e d , and  
p ro s p e c ts  fo r th e  fu tu re .

N av S 102 (a lso  M echan ica l and A ero sp ace  
En g in eerin g  101) N aval S h ip  S y s te m s  S pring
3 c red its .

T hree le c tu re -re c ita tio n  c la sse s  e a ch  w eek.
R. L. W ehe, N avy staff.

An in tro d u c tio n  to  p r im a ry  sh ip -sys te m s  an d  the ir 
in te rre la tio nsh ip . B a s ic  p r in c ip le s  of th e rm o d yn a m ics , 
p ro p u ls io n , m e ch a n ica l ope ra tio n , in te rna l 
co m m u n ica tio n s , e le c tro n ics , s h ip  s tru c tu re , and  
o the r m arine  sys tem s a re  co n s id e re d .

Nav S 157  P rin c ip les  of S a ilin g  Fall and  sp ring . 
P hysica l e d u ca tio n  c re d it.

O ne c la s s  e ach  w eek. N a vy staff.
Ins truc tion  in b a s ic  sa ilin g  sk ills  a n d  sa fe ty  p r in c ip le s . 
S tuden ts  sail sm a ll a n d  la rg e  b oa ts  on  C a yu g a  Lake, 
w e a th e r p e rm itting . F ocu s  is U.S. N a vy C lass  B 
inshore  sk ip p e r ce rtifica tio n .

S o p h o m o re  Year

Nav S 201 N aval W eap o n s S y s te m s Fall.
3 c re d its . P re requ is ites : M a th e m a tics  192 o r 112 and  
Phys ics  20 7  o r 213.

Le c tu re -re c ita tio n s , M W  F 8. N avy staff.
The p r in c ip le s  a n d  th e o rie s  u sed  in th e  d e ve lo p m e n t 
o f nava l w e a p o n s  sys tem s are  exam in ed . Initially, 
ex tens ive  s tu d y  is m a d e  o f se ns ing  and  d e te c tio n  
system s, e s p e c ia lly  ra d a r and  sonar, fo llo w e d  by 
d iscu ss io n s  o f a n c illa ry  sys tem s fo r co m p u tin g , 
tra ck in g , s tab ility , a n d  w e a p o n s  con tro l a n d  delivery. 
The la tte r pa rt o f the  co u rse  co ve rs  th e  fo rm a l 
d e riva tion  o f th e  f ire -co n tro l p ro b le m  an d  s p e c ific  
U.S. N ava l w e apons.

N av S 2 0 2  S e a p o w e r— H is to ry  of th e  N avy
Sp ring . 2 c re d its .

Two sem ina rs  e a c h  w eek. N a vy staff.
D iscu ss io n s  exa m in e  th e  h is to ry  o f the  U.S. N a vy  as a 
fo rc e  in d ip lo m a cy . R e la tion sh ips  b e tw e e n  C o n g re ss  
an d  the  m ilita ry  fo r d e te rm in in g  th e  na tiona l d e fe n se  
p o lic y  a re  a lso  e xp lo re d . T he  last s e c tio n  o f the  
co u rse  c o n ce n tra te s  on  th e  b a la n c e  b e tw e e n  the  
su p e rp o w e r nav ies  today.

J u n io r Year (N avy )

Nav S 321 N aval O p e ra tio n s  Fall N o  c re d it.
O ne  o n e -h o u r c la s s  e a c h  w eek. N a vy staff.

The  c o u rse  co ve rs  th e  a p p lic a tio n  o f co m m a n d  and  
co n tro l p r in c ip le s  a n d  th e  in te g ra tio n  o f senso rs  and 
w e a p o n s  sys te m s in th e  c o n d u c t of nava l ope ra tio ns . 
V isual an d  e le c tro n ic  c o m m u n ica tio n s  m e th ods , d a ta  
sys tem s em p lo ym e n t, ta c tic a l d is p o s it io n  o f fo rce s , 
an d  f le e t lo g is tic s  s u p p o rt a re  s tu d ie d . T op ics  in 
sh ip h a n d lin g  a re  a lso  d is c u s s e d .

Nav S 3 0 5  (a ls o  A g ricu ltu ra l E n g in eerin g  305) 
P rin c ip le s  of N a v ig a tio n  S p ring  4 c re d its .

Four c la sse s  e a ch  w e ek  ( le c tu re -re c ita tio n -p ro je c t 
w o rk)

The c o u rse  co ve rs  co o rd in a te  sys tem s, ch a rt 
p ro je c tio n s , n a v ig a tio n a l a id s , in s trum en ts , c o m p a s s  
o b se rva tio n s , t id e s  a n d  cu rre n ts , a n d  s o u n d in g s . It 
a lso  in c lu d e s  c e le s tia l n a v iga tion , tim e , sp h e rica l 
trigonom e try , m otion  o f th e  s ta rs  a n d  sun, s ta r 
id e n tifica tio n , pos ition  f ix in g , use  of th e  na u tica l 
a lm a n a c , e le c tro n ic  n a v ig a tio n  sys tem s, a n d  a ir 
nav iga tion .

S e n io r Year (N avy )

N av S 431 (a lso  H o te l A d m in is tra tio n  414) 
O rg a n iza tio n a l B e h av io r and S m all G ro u p  
P ro c esses  Fall and  sp rin g . 3  c re d its .
C u rren t resea rch  is e xa m in e d  to  p ro v id e  a 
c o n c e p tu a l fra m e w o rk  fo r u n d e rs ta n d in g  g ro u p  
p ro c e s s e s  w ith in  o rg a n iza tio n s . In a d d itio n , s tuden ts  
p a rt ic ip a te  in e xp e rie n tia l la b o ra to rie s  a im ed 
at e n h a n c in g  the ir e ffe c tive n e ss  as m e m b e rs  
o r le a d e rs  o t g ro u p s . Top ics  in c lu d e  s ta g e s  
of g ro u p  d e ve lo p m e n t, le ade rsh ip , d e c is io n  
m a k in g , m o tiva tion , in d iv id u a l ve rsu s  g ro u p  nee ds, 
o rg a n iza tio n a l co m m u n ica tio n , pow er, and 
o rg a n iza tio n a l ch a n g e .

N av S 43 2  N aval A d m in is tra tio n  Top ics S p ring  
No c re d it.
A  va rie ty  o f to p ic s  im p o rta n t to  th e  nava l o ffice r fo r 
bo th  p ro fe ss io n a l an d  m a n a g e ria l d e v e lo p m e n t a re  
rev iew ed . The m a te ria l is  d ire c te d  at the  m id sh ip m a n  
fo r h is  ow n u n d e rs ta n d in g  o f nava l a d m in is tra tio n  and  
fo r use in th e  ro le  o f th e  d iv is io n  o ffic e r  in c o u n se lin g  
his su b o rd in a te s . T h roug h  th e  use  of le c tu res , 
s itua tio n  p ro b le m s, a n d  ro le  p la y in g , th e  s tu d e n t w ill 
lea rn  a b o u t th e  v a rio u s  a s p e c ts  o f N a vy  m a n a g e m e n t 
and  a d m in is tra tio n .



16 U n ited  S ta tes  N ava l P rog ram

A d ditiona l R equ ired  C o urse

This co u rse  m ay be  taken  a t any  t im e  d u r in g  a 
s tu d e n t's  u n d e rg ra d u a te  a c a d e m ic  career.

Nav S 302  A rm ed  C o n flic t and S o c ie ty  Fall.
3  c re d its .

Th ree  c la sse s  e ach  w eek. P resen ta tion s  by  M arine  
C o rp s  an d  N avy in s tru c to rs  w ith  g u e s t le c tu re rs  
p r im a rily  from  g o ve rn m e n t a n d  h is to ry  
d e p a rtm e n ts .

A  s tu d y  of m o d e rn  w a rfa re  tha t exa m in e s  the  
re la tio n sh ip  o f m ilita ry  s tra te g y  to  g e o g ra phy , 
e co n o m ics , soc io log y , te c h n o lo g y  an d  na tiona l 
p o lit ica l rea lities  an d  va lues; th e  evo lu tio n  o f w a rfa re , 
in c lu d in g  p r in c ip le s  o f war, w e a p o n s , a n d  a sso c ia te d  
eq u ip m e n t; and  th e  e ffe c ts  o f n u c le a r w e a p o n s  and  
g u e rr illa  w a rfa re  on tra d it io n a l c o n c e p ts  o f na tiona l 
s tra te g y

J u n io r o r S e n io r Year (M arin es )

N a v  S 311 A m p h ib io u s  W arfa re  S p rin g  3  c re d its  
T h re e  le c tu re -re c ita tio n s  e a ch  w e ek . M arine 
C o rp s  staff.

The  h is to ry  o f the  d e ve lo p m e n t, theory, te ch n iq u e s , 
and  c o n d u c t o f a m p h ib io u s  o p e ra tio n s  in the  
tw e n tie th  century. S p e c ia l e m p h a s is  w ill b e  on 
a m p h ib io u s  o p e ra tio n s  c o n d u c te d  in th e  cen tra l 
P a c if ic  d u r in g  W orld  W ar II.

Other Required Courses

N avy O ption

In o rd e r to  rece ive  co m m iss io n s  in th e  U n ited  
S ta tes Navy, m id sh ip m e n  m us t co m p le te  a ll the  
re q u ire m e n ts  fo r  a b a c c a la u re a te  d e g re e  as  w e ll as 
c e rta in  a c a d e m ic  req u ire m e n ts  s p e c ifie d  b y  the  
Navy. S tudy  in e n g in e e rin g  and  sc ie n tific  fie ld s  is 
re q u ire d  fo r a m a jo rity  of N a vy -o p tio n  s c h o la rs h ip  
s tuden ts . S pec ifica lly , 80  p e rc e n t o f the  N a vy -op tion  
s ch o la rsh ip  s tu d e n ts  a re  e n c o u ra g e d  to  p u rsu e  
m a jo rs  in e n g in e e rin g  and  a p p ro v e d  s c ie n ce s  
(chem istry , m a th em a tics , p hys ics , c o m p u te r  sc ie n ce , 
o ce a n o g ra p h y , o p e ra tio n s  ana lys is , o r th e  p h y s ic a l 
sc ie n ce s ) to  m eet th e  te c h n o lo g ic a l re q u ire m e n ts  o f 
the  m o d e rn  Navy. O th e r fie ld s  o f s tu d y  fo r  m a jo rs  
le a d in g  to  a b a c c a la u re a te  d e g re e  an d  h a v in g  a 
d ire c t a p p lic a b il ity  fo r  th e  u n re s tric te d  line  a re  
p e rm itte d  w ith  the  a p p ro v a l o f th e  p ro fe sso r o f nava l 
sc ie n ce . A c a d e m ic  m a jo rs  in fie ld s  tha t show  a 
c a re e r in te res t a p p a re n tly  a n tith e tica l to  a  ca re e r in 
the  u n re s tric te d  line  (fo r exa m p le , ag rono m y, art, 
f lo r icu ltu re , m us ic , p h ys ica l e d u ca tio n , p re d e n ta l 
s tud ie s , theo logy , o r w ild life  m an a g e m e n t) are  
p re c lu d e d  fo r  N a vy -o p tio n  s ch o la rsh ip  s tuden ts . 
B e ca u se  o f ch a n g in g  te rm in o lo g y  fo r  a c a d e m ic  f ie ld s  
o f study, it is no t p ra c tic a l to  p ro v id e  a c o m p le te  list o f 
a u th o rize d  an d  u n a u tho rized  m a jo rs . E xa m p les  o f 
fie ld s  of a c a d e m ic  s tu d y  o f in te res t to  the  N a vy fo r 
e d u c a tin g  o ffice rs  o f th e  u n re s tric te d  line  are:

A s ian  s tu d ie s  m a n a g e m e n t
ch e m is try  m a th e m a tics
c o m p u te r  s c ie n c e  o ce a n o g ra p h y
e co n o m ic s  o p e ra tio n s  ana lys is
e n g in e e rin g  p h ys ica l s c ie n ce s

E u rop ean  s tu d ie s  p h y s ic s
fo re ig n  a ffa irs  p u b lic  a d m in is tra tio n
h is to ry  S o v ie t s tu d ie s
La tin  A m e ric a n  s tu d ie s

A lth o u g h  th e re  a re  fe w  re s tr ic tio n s  p la c e d  upon  
N a vy -o p tio n  C o lle g e  P rog ram  s tu d e n ts  (or any 
M a rin e -o p tio n  s tu d e n ts ) w ith  re s p e c t to  a c a d e m ic  
m a jo rs , it is im p o rta n t to  u n d e rs ta n d  th e  v ita l n ee d  fo r 
m a th e m a tics  an d  s c ie n c e  in th e  m o d e rn  N a vy  
C o lle g e  P rog ram  s tu d e n ts  w h o  w a n t to  c o m p e te  fo r a 
sch o la rsh ip  a re  e n c o u ra g e d  to s e le c t m a jo rs  in those  
f ie ld s  lis ted  above .

O th e r re q u ire d  c o u rse s  d e p e n d  on  th e  c o m m iss io n in g  
p ro g ra m  in w h ich  th e  N a vy -o p tio n  m id sh ip m e n  are  
e n ro lle d  a n d  are  g ive n  in th e  fo llo w in g  sec tion s .

S c h o la rs h ip  P ro g ra m  N a v y -O p tio n  S tu d e n ts

A ll N a vy -o p tio n  s c h o la rs h ip  s tu d e n ts  m ust c o m p le te  
tw o  se m e s te rs  o f s c ie n c e - le v e l c a lc u lu s  (s ix c re d its  
m in im um ) by  th e  en d  o f th e  so p h o m o re  y e a r a n d  tw o  
se m e s te rs  o f c a lc u lu s -b a s e d  p h y s ic s  (s ix  c re d its  
m in im um ) by  th e  en d  o f th e  ju n io r year.

S ch o la rsh ip  P rog ram  N a vy -o p tio n  s tu d e n ts  w h o  d o  
no t m a jo r in chem is try , e n g in e e r in g , m a th em a tics , 
ph ys ics , c o m p u te r  sc ie n c e , o ce a n o g ra p h y , 
o p e ra tio n s  a na lys is , o r th e  p h y s ic a l s c ie n c e s  m ust 
a lso  s e le c t te c h n ic a l co u rse s  fo r 50  p e rc e n t o f all 
e le c tiv e s  no t re q u ire d  b y  th e  U n ive rs ity  a c a d e m ic  
p ro g ra m  o r by  th e  N R O T C  p ro g ra m  cou rses .

C o lleg e  P rog ram  N a vy -O p tio n  S tu d e n ts

C o lle g e  P rog ram  s tu d e n ts  w h o  d e s ire  e n try  in to  the 
N a vy -o p tio n  S ch o la rsh ip  P rog ram  sh o u ld  fu lfill a ll o f 
the  re q u ire m e n ts  a p p lic a b le  to  N a vy -o p tio n  
s c h o la rs h ip  s tu d e n ts  to  be e lig ib le  a n d  c o m p e tit iv e  
fo r a P ro fesso r o f N ava l S c ie n c e  (PNS) sch o la rsh ip .

M arin e  O ption

A n y N a vy m id sh ip m a n , in e ithe r th e  S ch o la rsh ip  
P rog ram  o r the  C o lle g e  P rog ram , w h o  c o m p le te s  all 
o f C o rn e ll U n ive rs ity 's  d e g re e  re q u ire m e n ts  in any 
a c a d e m ic  m a jo r is e l ig ib le  fo r a co m m is s io n  in the 
U n ited  S ta tes  M a rin e  C o rp s  o r U n ited  S ta tes  M arine  
C o rp s  R eserve . M a rin e -o p tio n  s tu d e n ts  ta ke  th e  sam e 
n ava l s c ie n c e  c o u rs e s  a n d  nava l p ro fe ss io n a l 
la b o ra to rie s  as  N a vy -o p tio n  s tu d e n ts  fo r  th e  fresh m an  
a n d  so p h o m o re  years . D u ring  th e  ju n io r  an d  sen io r 
yea rs , M a rin e -o p tio n  s tu d e n ts  m eet w ith  th e  M arine 
o ffice r in s tru c to rs  on e  hou r e a ch  w e e k  a n d  take  tw o  
n ava l s c ie n c e  c o u rse s . In a d d itio n , tw o  se m e s te rs  of 
any  c o u rs e s  (a  m in im u m  o f th re e  hou rs  e a ch ) in the  
fo llo w in g  s u b je c t a re a s  a re  re q u ire d , th e  in ten t b e ing  
to  b ro a d e n  the  b a se  o f kn o w le d g e  o f the  in d iv id u a l. 
The  s p e c ific  c o u rse  c h o se n  m ust b e  a p p ro v e d  b y  a 
M arine  O ffice r In s tru c to r (M O I). 

a n th ro p o lo g y  
b e h a v io ra l s c ie n c e s  
co m m u n ica tio n  m e th o d s  
co m p u te r  s c ie n c e  (u p p e r level) 
e co n o m ics  
g e o g ra p h y  
la n g u a g e s



U n ited  S ta tes  N ava l P rog ram  17

m ana g e m e n t e n g in e e rin g
p h ilo so p h y
p o litica l sc ie n ce
s o c io lo g y
w o rld  h is tory

University Courses

A  w id e  range  o f co u rse s  sa tis fy  N ava l RO TC sc ie n ce  
and  e n g in e e rin g  e le c tive s  o r soc ia l s c ie n c e s  and  
hum an ities  requ irem en ts . S tuden ts  shou ld  co n su lt 
the ir nava l s c ie n c e  in s tru c to r o r a d v is e r  co n ce rn in g  
a p p ro p ria te  c o u rs e  se le c tio n s . A  p a rtia l lis t o f those  
C o rne ll U n ive rs ity  co u rse s  tha t m eet a c a d e m ic  
requ irem en ts  o f the  p ro g ra m  fo llow s:

C a lcu lus
M ath 111 and  112 o r 122 C a lcu lus
M ath 191, 192, o r 194 C a lcu lus  fo r  E ng ineers

P h ysics
Phys 112 an d  213  o r 217
Phys 2 0 7 -2 0 8  F u n dam en ta ls  o f P hys ics

C hem is try
Chem  1 0 3 -1 0 4  In tro d u c tio n  to  C h em is try  
Chem  2 0 7 -2 0 8  G ene ra l C h em is try  
H A d m  1 7 1 -1 7 2  Food  C h em is try

C o m p u te r S c ience
Engr 105 In tro d u c tio n  to  C o m p u te r P ro g ram m ing  
Com  S 101 The C o m p u te r A g e  
C om  S 102 In tro d u c tio n  to  FO RTR AN p ro g ra m m in g  
Com  S 211 C o m p u te rs  an d  P rog ram m ing  
Com  S 31 4  In tro d u c tio n  to  C o m p u te r S ys tem s and  

O rga n iza tio n  
M &AE 38 9  C o m p u te r-a id e d  D e s ign  
Com  S 43 6  In tro d u c tio n  to  C o m p u te rs  in P lann ing 
H A d m  114 In fo rm a tion  S ys tem s I 
A g  En 151 In tro d u c tio n  to  A g ric u ltu ra l E n g ine e ring  

and  C o m p u tin g  
A g  En 152 E n g ine e ring  D raw ing  
l&LR 211 E co nom ic  and  S o c ia l S ta tis tics

Further Information
Further in fo rm a tion  re g a rd in g  th e  N ava l O ffice r 
E d u ca tio n  P rogram  m ay be  o b ta in e d  b y  m a ilin g  the  
fo rm  on  th e  b a c k  p a g e  o r c o n ta c tin g  th e  N ava l 
O ffic e r  E d uca tion  un it in B a rton  Flail (te lepho ne : 
6 0 7 /2 5 6 -4 2 0 2 ).

Extracurricular Activities
The N avy RO TC s tu d e n t a t C o rne ll is  o ffe re d  a b ro a d  
range  o f a c tiv itie s  in w h ich  to  p a rt ic ip a te . Each 
sum m er, as  an o p tio n a l p a rt o f th e ir  sum m e r tra in in g , 
m id sh ip m e n  sail a b o a rd  th e  un it sa il-tra in in g  vesse l 
A llia n ce  to  d is ta n t p o rts  of ca ll. B a ck  at C a yu g a  Lake, 
a h ig h ly  re sp e c te d  s a il- tra in in g  p ro g ra m  offe rs  
in s truc tion , bo th  in sm a ll sa ilb o a ts  an d  in la rg e -b o a t 
sa ilin g  on b o a rd  A llia n ce , to  all w h o  w a n t to  
p a rtic ip a te . The  un it o ffe rs  a c o m p re h e n s ive  spo rts  
p ro g ra m  in w h ich  m ost m id sh ip m e n  p a rtic ip a te . The 
N avy un it has w on  th e  In d e p e n d e n t D iv is ion  A ll 
S p o rts  Trophy fo r seven  o f the  last e ig h t years. 
M id sh ip m e n  p a rtic ip a te  in a m yriad  o f so c ia l even ts, 
in c lu d in g  the  ann ua l N avy ba ll, th e  T ri-S erv ice  m ilita ry  
ba ll, an d  tra d itio n a l nava l m ess n ights .





Cornell University

United States Air Force Program

The o b je c tiv e  o f th e  A ir Force  O ffice r E d uca tion  
P rogram  a t C o rne ll is  to  p re p a re  m en an d  w o m en  fo r 
p os itions  as  o ffice rs  in th e  U n ite d  S ta tes A ir Force. 
The  p ro g ra m  is d e s ig n e d  to  p ro v id e  th e  s tu d e n t w ith  
a b a ckg ro u n d  o f a e ro s p a c e  k n o w le d g e  a n d  to fu rthe r 
de ve lo p  q u a lit ie s  of le a d e rsh ip , in teg rity , and  
se lf-d isc ip lin e . T he  o b je c tiv e s  are  a ch ie ve d  th ro ugh  
fou r-yea r an d  tw o -ye a r p ro g ra m s. These  p ro g ra m s  
in c lu d e  s p e c ific  co u rse s  in a e ro s p a c e  s tu d ie s  and  
p ra c tic a l la bora to ries .

E n tering s tu d e n ts  a re  a s s ig n e d  to one  o f fo u r 
c a te g o rie s : fly in g  (p ilo t-n a v ig a to r), m iss ile , 
e n g in e e rin g -sc ie n ce , a n d  g e n e ra l se rv ice . These  
a ss ig n m e n ts  a re  b a se d  on  the  s tu d e n t’s  p re fe re n ce s , 
q u a lifica tio n s , a n d  a c a d e m ic  fie ld  o f s tu d y  an d  the 
needs o f th e  A ir Force.

Requirem ents for Enrollment
T he A ir Force  O ffice r E d uca tion  P rog ram  is o pe n  to  
any  u n d e rg ra d u a te  o r g ra d u a te  s tu d e n t e n ro lle d  in 
any m a jo r fie ld  o f study. The  s tu d e n t's  a c a d e m ic  
co u rse  o f s tu d y  is o fte n  a p r im e  fa c to r  in de te rm in in g  
the k ind  o f ca re e r p u rsu e d  in the  A ir Force. (See A ir 
Force  C a ree rs , p. 21.)

A p p lic a n ts  m ust be  U n ited  S ta tes c itizens .
N o nc itizen s  m ay e n ro ll and  w ill re ce ive  ce rtifica te s  
a c k n o w le d g in g  c o m p le tio n  o f th e  co u rse  bu t cann o t 
rece ive  a com m iss ion .

A p p lic a n ts  w h o  a re  in te re s te d  in f ly in g  (as p ilo t o r 
nav iga to r) o r m iss ile  d u ty  sh o u ld  m ake  tha t request 
know n at th e  tim e  th e y  en te r the  p rog ram .

All a p p lic a n ts  re ce ive  p h ys ica l e xam in a tions  at no 
cos t and , to  be a c c e p te d , m ust m eet th e  p h ys ica l 
req u ire m e n ts  lis ted  below.

T ho ugh  th e  p ro g ra m  is d e s ig n e d  to  p re p a re  fu tu re  A ir 
Force o ffice rs , D e p a rtm e n t o f A e ro s p a c e  S tu d ie s  
co u rse s  a re  o p e n  to  all s tu d e n ts  a t C o rne ll.

Physical Requirem ents
Every a p p lic a n t m ust b e  free  from  any  lim iting  
p h ys ica l in firm ity  an d  m us t have  no rm a l hea ring , 
b lo o d  p ressure , a n d  hea rtbea t. W e ig h t m us t be 
norm al fo r h e ig h t a n d  age .

Fo llow ing  are  th e  a d d it io n a l s p e c ific  req u ire m e n ts  for 
non fly ing  ca te g o rie s .
Vision : b ila te ra l d is ta n t v is ion  w ith o u t c o rre c tive  

lenses, a t least 2 0 /4 0 0 .
H e ig h t: fo r m en, at least s ix ty  bu t not m ore  than 

e ig h ty  inches; fo r w o m en , a t le as t fif ty -e ig h t bu t not 
m ore  th a n  seven ty -tw o  inches.

A lle rg y : no  h is to ry  o f a s th m a  s in c e  tw e lfth  b irthday. 
D e n ta l hea lth : goo d .

Tho se  s tu d e n ts  w h o  a re  in te re s te d  in q u a lify in g  fo r 
fly in g  c a te g o r ie s  (p ilo t o r  n a v ig a to r) m ust m eet th e  
fo llo w in g  s p e c ific  requ irem en ts :
Vision : (fo r p ilo t c a n d id a te s )  2 0 /2 0  b ila te ra l nea r an d  

fa r  v is io n  w ith o u t c o rre c tiv e  lenses; ( fo r n a v ig a to r 
c a n d id a te s ) b ila te ra l nea r v is ion  at le as t 2 0 /2 0  
w ith o u t co rre c tiv e  le nses  a n d  b ila te ra l fa r  v is ion  a t 
least 2 0 /7 0  w ith o u t c o rre c tio n , p ro v id in g  it is 
c o rre c tib le  to  2 0 /2 0  w ith  lenses.

C o lo r v is ion : norm al.
H e ig h t:  a t least s ix ty -fo u r b u t not m ore  than  

se ve n ty -s ix  in ches; s itting  h e ig h t no t m ore  than  
th ir ty -n in e  inches.

A lle rg y :  n o  h is to ry  o f a lle rg y  o r hay  fe v e r s in ce  tw e lfth  
b irthday.

D e n ta l h e a lth : g o o d .

Four-Year Program
The Four-Year P rog ram  is  o p e n  to  all fresh m en . 
S o p h o m o re s  m ay e n te r th e  p ro g ra m  bu t re q u ire  
d e p a rtm e n ta l a p p ro va l. S tuden ts  in a f ive -ye a r 
d e g re e  p ro g ra m  m ay enro ll in th e ir  fre sh m a n  o r 
s o p h o m o re  year.

Ve terans of the  U n ite d  S ta tes a rm e d  fo rce s  and  
s tu d e n ts  en te r in g  C o rne ll fro m  m ilita ry  sch o o ls  m ay 
re ce ive  a d v a n c e d  s ta n d in g , s u b je c t to  a p p ro v a l by  
the  p ro fe sso r o f a e ro s p a c e  s tud ie s .

T he  Four-Year P rog ram  co n s is ts  o f the  G ene ra l 
M ilita ry  C o u rse  (G M C ) a n d  the  P ro tess iona l O ffice r 
C ourse  (PO C). T he  G M C  c a rrie s  n o  m ilita ry  
co m m itm e n t, a n d  s tu d e n ts  m ay w ith d ra w  a t any tim e 
d u rin g  th a t p e rio d .



20 U n ited  S ta tes  A ir F o rce  P rog ram

Gerneral Military Course

S tuden ts  in the  G M C  take  one  c re d it  o f c la ss roo m  
w o rk  o ffe re d  b y  th e  D e p a rtm e n t o f A e ro s p a c e  S tud ies  
e ach  sem ester. D u ring  th e  fre sh m a n  y e a r th e  s tu d e n t 
e xa m in e s  th e  o rg a n iza tio n  an d  m iss ion  o f th e  U n ited  
S ta tes A ir F o rce  a n d  th e  ro le  U n ite d  S ta tes  m ilita ry  
fo rce s  p la y  in th e  c o n te m p o ra ry  w o rld . In the  
so p h o m o re  ye a r th e  s tu d e n t s tu d ie s  th e  h is to ry  and 
d e ve lo p m e n t o f m ilita ry  av ia tion  and  A m e ric a n  a ir 
pow er. In bo th  ye a rs  w e  e m p h a s iz e  o ffice rsh ip , 
p ro fe ss io n a lism , a n d  hum an r ig h ts  w ith in  th e  U n ited  
S ta tes A ir Force.

S tuden ts  a lso  s p e n d  one  hou r a w e e k  in a le a d e rsh ip  
labora to ry , w h ich  in c lu d e s  c la ss ro o m  in s tru c tio n  in 
re sp o n s ib ilit ie s  and  th e  e n v iro n m e n t o f th e  ju n io r 
o ffice r an d  in s tru c tio n  an d  p ra c t ic e  in b a s ic  d r ill and  
ce rem on ie s . In a d d itio n , all s tu d e n ts  p a rt ic ip a te  in 
sum m e r f ie ld  tra in in g  fo r fo u r w e eks  be tw e en  the ir 
so p h o m o re  an d  ju n io r years.

Professional Officer Course

The P ro fess io na l O ffice r C o u rse  is  a tw o -ye a r 
a d v a n c e d  c o u rse  of in s truc tion . S tu d e n ts  w h o  are  
a c c e p te d  fo r  th e  PO C m us t have  s u cce ss fu lly  
c o m p le te d  o r va lid a te d  th e  b a s ic  co u rse  an d  m us t 
m eet th e  a c a d e m ic  a n d  p h y s ic a l s ta n d a rd s . Each 
c a d e t a c c e p te d  in to  th e  PO C m u s t s ig n  an  
a g re e m e n t to  c o m p le te  th e  p ro g ra m  a n d  a c c e p t, if 
te n d e re d , a co m m iss io n  in th e  A ir F o rce  R eserve 
u p o n  g ra d u a tio n .

C lass room  s tu d y  in th e  PO C re q u ire s  th re e  hou rs  a 
w e ek  e a ch  sem ester. In the  ju n io r ye a r c a d e ts  s tudy  
A ir F o rce  le a d e rsh ip  a n d  m a n a g e m e n t a t th e  ju n io r 
o ffice r level. D u ring  th e  se n io r y e a r c a d e ts  s tu d y  the  
e le m e n ts  o f na tiona l se cu rity  and  the  p la c e  o f the  
m ilita ry  in A m e rica n  soc ie ty . L e a d e rsh ip  la bo ra to ry  
re q u ire s  a m in im um  of one  hou r a  w e e k  in th e  ju n io r 
and  sen io r years. In the  le a d e rsh ip  la b o ra to ry  the  
c a d e t is e x p o se d  to  a d v a n c e d  le a d e rsh ip  
e xp e rie n ce s  an d  a p p lie s  p r in c ip le s  of m a n a g e m e n t 
le a rn ed  in th e  c la ss roo m .

Flight Instruction Program

A ll ca d e ts  a c c e p te d  fo r p ilo t tra in in g  p a rt ic ip a te , in 
th e ir  sen io r year, in th e  A ir F o rce  RO TC flig h t 
in s truc tion  p ro g ra m  at no  co s t to  them se lves .

Th is  p ro g ra m  co n s is ts  o f g ro u n d  sch o o l an d  th irteen  
a n d  o n e -h a lf hou rs o f f ly in g  tra in in g  in a  lig h t a irc ra ft. 
In s tru c tio n  is p ro v id e d  by  a loca l c iv ilia n  fly in g  schoo l. 
U p on  c o m p le tio n  o f th e  p ro g ra m  a  c a d e t m ay 
co n tin u e  tra in in g , a t h is  o r he r ow n exp e n se , fo r a 
p r iva te  p ilo t ’s  lice n se  th ro u g h  th e  F ed e ra l A v ia tion  
A gency.

Two-Year Program
The Two-Year P rogram  co n s is ts  o f th e  last tw o  years  
(the  P ro fess io na l O ff ic e r  C o u rse ) o f th e  re g u la r 
Four-Year P rogram  p lu s  a s ix -w e e k  su m m e r tra in in g  
c o u rs e  p re c e d in g  e n ro llm en t. (D e ta ils  o f the  
P ro fess io na l O ffice r C o u rse  are  g ive n  ab o ve .)

T he  Two-Year P rog ram  is o p e n  to  m a le  an d  fem a le  
s tu d e n ts  w ith  tw o  ye a rs  o f a c a d e m ic  s tu d y  re m a in ing  
a t C o rn e ll (g ra d u a te  o r  u n d e rg ra d u a te ) o r a t sch o o ls  
u n d e r c ro ss to w n  o r  co n so rtiu m  ag re e m e n t. 
A p p lic a tio n s  a re  a c c e p te d  fro m  O c to b e r th ro u g h  
A p ril o f th e  ye a r p re c e d in g  the  a p p lic a n t's  p la n n e d  
en try  in to  the  p ro g ra m . S e le c te e s  a re  th e n  re q u ire d  to 
s u c c e s s fu lly  c o m p le te  a s ix -w e e k  su m m e r tra in in g  
p ro g ra m  at g o ve rn m e n t exp e n se .

Scholarsh ips
The  A ir F o rce  a w a rd s  m ore  than  s ix  th o u s a n d  
s c h o la rsh ip s  annua lly . F ou r-yea r AFR O TC  
sch o la rs h ip s  a re  a w a rd e d  to  se le c te d  h igh  schoo l 
sen io rs . S ch o la rsh ip s  o f th re e  an d  one -ha lf, th re e , tw o  
an d  one -ha lf, a n d  tw o  ye a rs  a re  a w a rd e d  a n n u a lly  on 
a  c o m p e tit iv e  b a s is  to  s tu d e n ts  e n ro lle d  in th e  A ir 
F o rce  O ffic e r  E d u ca tio n  P rog ram . A p p lic a n ts  fo r the  
Two-Year P rog ram  a re  a lso  e lig ib le  fo r  s ch o la rsh ip  
co n s id e ra tio n . F in a n c ia l s ta tus  o r th e  a w a rd  o f o the r 
sch o la rs h ip s  d o e s  no t d is q u a lify  a p p lic a n ts  fo r 
AFR O TC  s c h o la rs h ip  aw a rd s . A c c e p ta n c e  o f an 
A F R O TC  s c h o la rs h ip  d o e s  no t c o m m it a n  in d iv id u a l 
fo  se rve  any a d d it io n a l tim e  on  a c tive  d u ty  w ith  th e  A ir 
Force. T he  va s t m a jo r ity  o f sch o la rs h ip s  fo r  tw o , tw o  
a n d  one -ha lf, th re e , th re e  an d  one -ha lf, a n d  fo u r years  
a re  lim ited  to  s tu d e n ts  m a jo rin g  in e n g in e e rin g , 
ph ys ics , m a th em a tics , c o m p u te r  sc ie n c e , and  
m ete oro logy . A  lim ite d  n u m b e r o f fo u r-ye a r 
s ch o la rs h ip s  a re  a v a ila b le  to  th o se  e n ro lle d  in 
n o n te ch n ica l a c a d e m ic  m a jo rs  su ch  as  b u s in e ss  
a d m in is tra tio n , a c c o u n tin g , a n d  m a n age m en t. S om e 
tw o- a n d  th re e -ye a r sch o la rs h ip s  a re  a w a rd e d  to 
s tu d e n ts  in n o n te c h n ic a l a c a d e m ic  m a jo rs  w h o  d e s ire  
to  b e c o m e  n a v ig a to rs  o r m iss ile  la u n ch  o ffice rs . A  
sch o la rsh ip  c a d e t re ce ive s  a  $10 0 -a -m o n th , tax -free  
s u b s is te n c e  a llo w a n ce , a ll tu ition , fees, and  
re im b u rse m e n t fo r  th e  co s t o f te x tb o o ks  fo r the  
d u ra tio n  o f the  sch o la rsh ip .

Fees
A  un ifo rm  d e p o s it o f $3 0  p e r y e a r is  re q u ire d . 
S tuden ts  a re  a ls o  e n c o u ra g e d  to  c o n tr ib u te  to  a 
C a d e t A c tiv itie s  Fund  to  c o v e r th e  c o s t o f m o s t of 
th e ir  so c ia l ac tiv ities .

Benefits
All c a d e ts  in th e  a d v a n c e d  p ro g ra m  (P O C ) re ce ive  a 
$1 0 0 -a -m on th , n o n ta x a b le  su b s is te n c e  a llo w a n c e  fo r 
th e  a c a d e m ic  year. D u rin g  th e  fo u r- o r s ix -w eek 
su m m e r f ie ld  tra in in g  (see p. 21), e a c h  c a d e t 
re ce ive s  p a y  a llo w a n ce s  a u th o rize d  b y  cu rre n t 
d ire c tive s , p lu s  an a llo w a n c e  fo r trave l to  an d  from  
th e  f ie ld  site. M ost te x tb o o k s  an d  s u p p lie s  re q u ire d  
fo r  D e p a rtm e n t o f A e ro s p a c e  S tu d ie s  c o u rs e s  a re  
p ro v id e d .



U n ited  S ta tes  A ir F o rc e  P rog ram  21

All ca d e ts  are  e lig ib le  to  p a rt ic ip a te  in fie ld  trips  
m a d e  to A ir  F o rce  base s th ro u g h o u t th e  country. 
S ch o la rsh ip  and  a d v a n c e d  ca d e ts  (PO C) a re  e n title d  
to sp a c e -a v a iia b le  tra ve l on  A ir  F o rce  a irc ra ft f ly in g  
w ith in  th e  co n tin e n ta l U n ited  States.

Field Training
T he re  are  tw o  typ e s  o f fie ld  tra in in g : a fo u r-w eek  
co u rse  fo r ca d e ts  in th e  Four-Year P rog ram  an d  a 
s ix -w eek co u rse  fo r Two-Year P rog ram  a p p lica n ts . 
S tuden ts  o f e ithe r p ro g ra m  no rm a lly  a tte n d  fie ld  
tra in in g  be tw e en  th e ir  so p h o m o re  an d  ju n io r  years. 
F ie ld  tra in in g  is h os ted  each  su m m e r by  severa l 
a c tive  A ir Force  in s ta lla tio ns .

Fie ld tra in in g  is d e s ig n e d  to  s tim u la te  the  
d e ve lo p m e n t o f m ilita ry  le a d e rsh ip  a m o n g  s tu d e n ts  
th ro ugh  m ean ing fu l e xp e rie n ce s . Th is  is 
a c c o m p lis h e d  th ro u g h  the  fie ld  tra in in g  cu rricu lu m  
a nd  a sso c ia te d  ac tiv ities . T he  cu rricu lu m  c o n s is ts  o f 
a irc ra ft, a irc rew , an d  su rv iva l o r ien ta tio n ; ju n io r o ffice r 
tra in in g ; p h ys ica l tra in in g ; sm a ll a rm s tra in in g ; a 
s o c ia l-a c tio n  p rog ram ; an d  s u p p le m e n ta l tra in in g . 
S p ec ia l em p h a s is  is p la c e d  on c a re e r o rien ta tio n  and  
in te rac tion  w ith  yo u n g  o ffic e rs  in fie ld s  o f in te res t to  
the  s tuden t. The  s ix -w e e k  fie ld  tra in in g  p ro g ram  
d iffe rs  in tha t it has  an a d d it io n a l s ix ty  hou rs  of 
a c a d e m ic  co u rse  w o rk  s im ila r to  th e  s ix ty  hou rs  of 
cou rse  w o rk  taken  by  th e  Four-Year P rogram  ca d e ts  
d u rin g  th e ir  fresh m an  and  s o p h o m o re  years.

In a d d it io n  to  fie ld  tra in in g , A rm y  a irb o rn e  tra in in g  
(p a ra ch u te  ju m p in g  in s tru c tio n ) is a va ila b le  as an 
e x tra cu rr icu la r a c tiv ity  to  se le c te d  vo lu n te e r ca d e ts .

Advanced Training Program 
(ATP)
This p ro g ra m  a llow s se le c te d  ca d e ts  to  g o  to  
a c tive -d u ty  A ir Force  b a se s  fo r a tw o - o r th re e -w e e k  
p e rio d  d u rin g  th e  sum m e r fo llo w in g  th e ir  ju n io r year. 
As "th ird  lie u te n a n ts ," c a d e ts  re ce ive  s p e c ia lize d  
c a re e r o rien ta tio n  an d  an o p p o rtu n ity  to  e x p e rie n c e  
le ade rsh ip , hum an re la tions, a n d  m an a g e m e n t 
c h a lle n g e s  e n co u n te re d  by  A ir F o rce  ju n io r o ffice rs . 
C a de ts  a lso  have  an  o p p o rtu n ity  to  b e c o m e  fa m ilia r 
w ith  the  A ir Force w a y o f life. C a de ts  re ce ive  p a y  and  
a llo w a n ce s  a u th o rize d  by  cu rre n t d ire c tive s  at the 
tim e  of a d va n ce d  tra in in g  a tte n d a n ce .

Com m issioning
All s tu d e n ts  w ho  su c c e s s fu lly  co m p le te  the  AFR O TC  
a d va n ce d  p ro g ra m  (PO C) and w h o  a re  a w a rd e d  a 
b a cca la u re a te  d e g re e  a re  c o m m iss io n e d  as  s e co n d  
lieu tenan ts  in the  A ir F o rce  Reserve.

Air Force Careers
A ir F o rce  p o lic y  has been  to  a s s ig n  new  o ffic e rs  to  a 
ca re e r f ie ld  a p p ro p ria te  to  th e ir  e d u ca tio n a l 
b a c k g ro u n d . S tuden ts  in th e  e n g in e e r in g -s c ie n tif ic  
c a te g o ry  m ay be  a s s ig n e d  to  p ra c t ic e  in the ir 
sp e c ia lty  in rese a rch  an d  d e ve lo p m e n t, 
c o m m u n ica tio n s , a e ro n a u tics , a s tro n a u tics , d e s ig n  
a n d  d e ve lo p m e n t, th e  b io lo g ic a l s c ie n ce s , co m p u te r 
d e s ig n  an d  m a in te n a n ce , m eteoro logy , o r va riou s  
o the r e n g in e e rin g  an d  s c ie n tific  f ie ld s . T hey w ill w o rk  
u n d e r th e  s u p e rv is io n  o f som e  o f the  m os t h ig h ly  
q u a lifie d  p e o p le  in th e ir  fie ld  and  h ave  a c c e s s  to  the  
la tes t sc ie n tific  fa c ilit ie s  a n d  e q u ip m e n t.

A n y  u n d e rg ra d u a te  m a jo r is s u ita b le  fo r  those  w h o  
a re  in te res ted  an d  q u a lif ie d  to  be  p ilo ts  o r nav iga to rs . 
A fte r c o m p le tio n  o f f ly in g  tra in in g  they  are  a ss ig n e d  
p rim a ry  d u tie s  fly in g  va rio u s  k in d s  o f a irc ra ft.

O ff ice rs  w h o  e le c t m iss ile  d u ty  w ill b e  sen t to  sch o o l 
fo r tra in in g  in tha t fie ld . U p on  co m p le tio n  o f schoo l 
they  w ill b e  a s s ig n e d  to  o n e  o f the  o p e ra tio na l m iss ile  
b a se s  as  a  c re w  m em ber. Th is  ty p e  o f a ss ig n m e n t 
p ro v id e s  an  o p p o rtu n ity  fo r a youn g  o ffic e r  to  o b ta in  
c o m m a n d  e x p e rie n c e  a n d  a lso  en joy  th e  e x tra  o p tio n  
o f en ro llin g  in a g ra d u a te  p rog ram .

Those  o ffic e rs  g ra d u a tin g  in the  g e n e ra l se rv ice  
c a te g o ry  can  a n tic ip a te  a ss ig n m e n ts  in m a n p o w e r 
m a n age m en t, a d m in is tra tio n , lo g is tics , p o lic e  a n d  
in ve s tig a tio n , in te llig e n ce , pe rsonn e l, tra n sp o rta tio n , 
in fo rm ation , an d  n u m e ro u s  o the r ca re e r f ie ld s . T he y 
w ill use  th e ir  e d u ca tio n a l b a c k g ro u n d s  in p o s itio n s  of 
re sp o n s ib ility  and  b e  g ive n  th e  o p p o rtu n ity  to  d e v e lo p  
fu rth e r th e ir  m a n a g e ria l an d  a d m in is tra tive  skills .

Service O bligations
S e co n d  lie u tenan ts  co m m iss io n e d  in non fly ing  
c a te g o r ie s  are  re q u ire d  to  se rve  on a c tiv e  d u ty  fo r 
fou r years . P ilot tra in e e s  are  re q u ire d  to  se rve  on 
a c tive  d u ty  fo r s ix  ye a rs  a fte r c o m p le tin g  fly in g  
tra in in g  a n d  re ce iv in g  th e ir  a e ro n a u tica l ra ting . 
N a v ig a to r tra in e e s  w ill se rve  f ive  years  a fte r 
c o m p le tin g  n a v ig a to r tra in in g  and  re ce iv in g  the ir 
a e ro n a u tica l ra ting . S o m e new ly  co m m iss io n e d  
o ffic e rs  a re  a llo w e d  to  p o s tp o n e  th e ir  a c tiv e  s e rv ice  in 
o rd e r to  rem a in  in c o lle g e  an d  earn a d va n c e d  
d eg ree s .

Curriculum
S tuden ts  in th e  Four-Year P rog ram  are  re q u ire d  to  
take  a ll th e  co u rse s  lis ted  below. S tu d e n ts  in the 
Two-Year P rogram  a re  re q u ire d  to take  a ll o f the  
co u rse s  lis ted  fo r the  ju n io r and  sen io r years.

Freshman Year

Air S 161 U n ited  S ta tes  M ilita ry  F o rce s  Fall 
1 c re d it.

O ne  c la s s  e a ch  w e ek. J. M. K ub iak.
A  s tu d y  o f cu rre n t U n ite d  S ta tes m ilita ry  fo rc e s  w ith  
e m p h a s is  on th e  a n a lys is  o f th e  d o c tr in e  and  m iss ion



22  U n ited  S ta tes  A ir F o rce  P rog ram

o f th e  U n ited  S ta tes A ir Force . A rm y  a n d  N avy 
o p e ra tio n s , as c o n tr ib u tio n s  to  th e  to ta l na tiona l 
d e fe n se , are  rev iew ed . C u rren t fa c to rs  a ffe c tin g  
to d a y 's  p ro fe ss io n a l m ilita ry  o ffice rs  a re  co n s id e re d .

A ir S 162  A e ro s p a c e  O p era tio n s  S p ring . 1 c re d it. 
O ne  c la s s  e a c h  w e e k  p lu s  a  f ie ld  tr ip  to  a loca l 
m ilita ry  in s ta lla tio n . J. M. K ub iak .

T he a e ro s p a c e  fo rc e s  o f th e  U n ited  S ta tes  are 
s tu d ie d  w ith  e m p h a s is  on  th e  o rg a n iza tio n  and  
re sou rces  o f th e  U n ite d  S ta tes  A ir F o rce . The  
e lem e n ts  o f s tra te g ic  o ffe n s ive  a n d  d e fe n s ive  
g e n e ra l-p u rp o s e  an d  a e ro sp a ce  s u p p o rt fo rce s  
th ro u g h o u t th e  w o rld  a re  s tu d ie d .

Sophomore Year

A ir S 211 D e ve lo p m en t o f M ilita ry  A v ia tio n  Fall.
1 c re d it.

O ne c la s s  e a ch  w eek. R H. W endz ikow sk i.
F ac to rs  le a d in g  to  the  d e v e lo p m e n t o f a v ia tion , and  
the  c o n c e p ts  a n d  d o c tr in e  fo r th e  e m p lo ym e n t of a ir 
p o w e r a re  s tu d ie d . T op ics  to  b e  re v ie w e d  and  
a n a lyze d  in c lu d e  th e  h is to ry  o f m a n n e d  flig h t, the  
e ffe c ts  o f W orld  W ar I on  th e  uses o f av ia tion , a n d  the  
d e ve lo p m e n t o f p r e -  W orld  W ar II a irc ra ft a n d  the  
p o lit ic a l s tru g g le s  fo r an in d e p e n d e n t U n ited  S ta tes 
a ir  a rm . The  ro le of a ir p o w e r in W orld  W ar II, 
in c lu d in g  s tra te g ic  b o m b in g , ta c tic a l a ir pow er, and  
the  role o f a ir s u p e rio rity  in w a rfa re , is  exa m in e d .

A ir S 212  A m erican  A ir P o w er s in c e  1947 S p ring . 
1 c re d it.

O ne  c la ss  each  w eek. P. H. W endz ikow sk i.
The  e m p lo ym e n t of th e  A ir F o rce  s in ce  W orld W ar II in 
m ilita ry  a n d  n o n m ilita ry  o p e ra tio n s  to  s u p p o rt na tiona l 
o b je c tive s . E ffec ts  o f te c h n o lo g y  on d e fe n s e  p o licy  
a n d  s tra te g y  a re  re v iew ed . T he  p a rt p la y e d  b y  th e  a ir 
a rm  in a c tiv itie s  s u ch  as  th e  Berlin  a irlift a n d  na tiona l 
a n d  in te rna tio na l re lie f m iss io n s  is  d is c u s s e d . The  
ro le  o f a ir p o w e r in th e  K o rean  c o n flic t, th e  C u b a n  
c r is is , an d  the  V ie tnam  W ar a re  e xa m in e d  from  the 
v ie w p o in t o f te c h n o lo g y  a n d  ta c tic a l d o c tr in e .

Junior Year

A ir  S  331 L ea d ersh ip  and C o m m u n ic a tiv e  Sk ills
Fall. 3 c re d its .

Two o r th re e  c la sse s  each  w e ek. M. R. M cFarren . 
L e a d e rsh ip  re sp o n s ib ilit ie s  a t th e  ju n io r o ffic e r  level, 
in c lu d in g  th e  respons ib ility , au thority, a n d  fu n c tio n s  of 
a m ilita ry  co m m a n d e r a n d  his staff, e m p h a s ize  
le a d e rs h ip  resea rch  an d  theory. R e cen t a p p ro a c h e s  
to le a d e rsh ip  m o d e ls  an d  the  im p o rta n c e  of 
co m m u n ica tio n  sk ills  in any  le a d e rsh ip  ro le  a re  
c o n s id e re d . C a se -s tu d y  e xe rc ise s  an d  o ra l and  
w ritten  a ss ig n m e n ts  a re  requ ired .

A ir S 332  M a n a g e m e n t in th e  A rm ed  Forces
S p ring . 3  c re d its .

Two o r th re e  c la sse s  e a ch  w eek. M. R. M cFarren . 
M an a g e m e n t a t the  ju n io r o ffic e r  leve l. B a s ic  
c o n c e p ts  o f m a n a g e m e n t a n d  th e  d e c is io n -m a k in g  
p ro ce ss , in c lu d in g  p la n n in g , o rg a n iz in g , 
co o rd in a tin g , d ire c tin g , a n d  co n tro llin g . E va luation  
p ro c e s s e s  an d  te c h n iq u e s  u s e d  b y  m a n a g e m e n t are

s tu d ie d . P osition  o f m a n a g e m e n t in th e  w o rld  of 
p o w e r an d  p o lit ic s , in c lu d in g  m a n a g e ria l s tra te g y  a n d  
ta c tic s , is co n s id e re d . C a se  s tu d ie s  an d  o ra l and 
w ritte n  a ss ig n m e n ts  a re  re q u ire d .

Senior Year

A ir S 461 A rm ed  C o n flic t a n d  S o c ie ty  Fall.
3 c re d its .

T h re e  c la sse s  e a ch  w eek. P resen ta tion s  by  m ilita ry  
in s tru c to rs  w ith  g u e s t le c tu re rs  p r im a rily  from  
g o ve rn m e n t a n d  h is to ry  d e p a rtm e n ts .

A  s tu d y  o f m o d e rn  w a rfa re  th a t e xa m in e s  th e  
re la tio n sh ip  o f m ilita ry  s tra te g y  to  g e o g ra p h y , 
e c o n o m ic s , so c io lo g y , te c h n o lo g y , a n d  na tio na l 
p o lit ic a l rea lities  a n d  va lues ; th e  evo lu tio n  o f w a rfa re , 
in c lu d in g  p r in c ip le s  o f war, w e a p o n s , an d  a sso c ia te d  
e q u ip m e n t; a n d  the  e ffe c ts  o f n u c le a r w e a p o n s  and  
g u e rr illa  w a rfa re  o n  tra d it io n a l c o n c e p ts  o f na tiona l 
stra tegy.

A ir S 462  N a tio n a l S e c u rity  F o rce s  in 
C o n te m p o ra ry  A m e ric a n  S o c ie ty  I Fall. 3 c re d its .

Two o r th re e  c la sse s  e a ch  w eek. P. A . G iffo rd .
The  fu n c tio n s  an d  ro les o f th e  p ro fe ss io n a l o ffic e r  in a 
d e m o c ra tic  s o c ie ty  a n d  how  th e y  re la te  to  the 
s o c ia liza tio n  p ro ce sse s , p re va ilin g  p u b lic  a ttitu d e s , 
an d  va lu e  o r ie n ta tio n s  a sso c ia te d  w ith  p ro fe ss io n a l 
m ilita ry  s e rv ice  a re  e xa m in e d . C h a n g e s  w ith in  the 
m ilita ry  a re  a n a lyze d , in c lu d in g  s u ch  to p ic s  as  the 
a ll-vo lu n te e r se rv ice , race  re la tions, a n d  th e  im p a c t o f 
w o m en  in th e  a rm e d  fo rce s . The  e sse n tia l fe a tu re s  o f 
the  m ilita ry  ju s tic e  sys tem  as  it fu n c tio n s  to  p ro te c t 
ba s ic  hum an  r ig h ts  a n d  o rg a n iza tio n a l o rd e r are  
re v iew ed . T he  fo rm a tio n  an d  im p le m e n ta tio n  of 
d e fe n s e  po licy , in c lu d in g  p o lit ic a l, e c o n o m ic , an d  
s o c ia l co n s tra in ts , is  s tu d ie d .

Elective Course

A ir S 4 0 5  P rin c ip le s  of A ir  N a v ig a tio n  and  A irc ra ft  
S y s te m s  Term to  be  a n n o u n ce d . 3 c re d its .

Two c la sse s  e a ch  w eek.
P ro v id e s  a  b a s ic  u n d e rs ta n d in g  o f a irc ra ft sys tem s, 
a e ro d yn a m ics , f lig h t in s trum en ts , a ir nav ig a tio n  
( in c lu d in g  ra d io  n a v ig a tio n ), m ete oro logy , w e a th e r 
s e rv ice s , na tio na l a irs p a c e  sys tem , fe d e ra l av ia tion  
regu la tions , m e d ica l fa c to rs  a ffe c tin g  flig h t, f lig h t 
p re p a ra tio n , a irp o rt o p e ra tio n s , an d  e m e rg e n c y  
p ro ce d u re s .

Leadership Laboratory Courses

A ll A ir  F o rce  c a d e ts  s p e n d  a t le as t o n e  a n d  one -ha lf 
hou rs  a w e e k  th ro u g h o u t th e  a c a d e m ic  y e a r in a 
le a d e rs h ip  la bora to ry , fo r w h ich  no  a c a d e m ic  c re d it  is 
g ive n . O c c a s io n a lly  la b o ra to rie s  a re  he ld  at tim es 
o th e r than  the  no rm a lly  s c h e d u le d  p e r io d  (such  as 
th e  fa ll V e te ran 's  D ay p a ra d e  an d  th e  s p r in g  M ilita ry  
A w a rd s  C e rem ony). A ll c a d e ts  a lso  a re  e x p e c te d  to 
p a rt ic ip a te  in an  e v e n in g  d in in g -in . C a d e ts  a re  
re q u ire d  to  m ee t m in im um  p h y s ic a l fitn e s s  a n d  
w e ig h t s ta n d a rd s  o n c e  a  sem ester.



A ir S 1 4 1 -1 4 2  In itia l M ilita ry  E x p erien ces
In troduc tio n  to the  re sp o n s ib ilit ie s , life, an d  w o rk  o f an 
A ir Force  o fficer. B a s ic  kn o w le d g e  o f d r ill and  
ce rem on ie s , m ilita ry  co u rte s ie s , an d  th e  w e a rin g  of 
the  un ifo rm . F ie ld  tr ip  to  lo ca l m ilita ry  ins ta lla tion .

A ir S  2 4 1 -2 4 2  In te rm e d ia te  M ilita ry  E x p erien ces
D e ve lo p s  sk ills  in g iv in g  c o m m a n d s  fo r d r ill and 
ce rem on ie s . In tro d u c tio n  to  A ir F o rce  b ase  
env iro nm e n t in w h ich  th e  A ir Force  o ffice r func tions . 
In c lu d e s  a look a t ca re e r a reas  a v a ila b le  b a se d  on 
a c a d e m ic  m a jo rs. S tuden ts  e x p e rie n c e  and  
p a rtic ip a te  in le a d e rsh ip  s itu a tio n s  th ro u g h  m ilita ry  
d rills  a n d  ce re m o n ie s . F ie ld  trip  to  lo ca l m ilita ry  
insta lla tion .

A ir S 3 4 1 -3 4 2  J u n io r O ffic e r L ea d ersh ip
C a de ts  assum e  le a d e rsh ip  re s p o n s ib ilit ie s  s im ila r to  
those  o f a ju n io r o fficer. E m pha s is  is  on 
c o m p re h e n d in g  th e  im p o rta n c e  o f a p p ly in g  e ffe c tive  
hum an  re la tions  in d e a lin g  w ith  su p e rio rs , pee rs , and  
su b o rd in a te s . R e la tion sh ip  be tw e e n  A ir F o rce  
S p e c ia lty  C o d e s  an d  a c a d e m ic  m a jo rs. The  
im p o rta n ce  o f b a s ic  hea lth  h a b its  to  leade rsh ip .

A ir S 441 A d van ce d  L ea d ersh ip  E x p erien ces
C o m m a n d  le a d e rsh ip  in o p e ra tin g  a  m ilita ry  
o rgan iza tion . C a d e ts  a p p ly  e ffe c tive  le a d e rsh ip  and  
m a n age ria l te c h n iq u e s  w ith  in d iv id u a ls  an d  g ro u p s  
and  p a rtic ip a te  in se lf-a n a lys is  o f le a d e rsh ip  and  
m a n age ria l ab ilities .

A ir S 442  P rec o m m iss io n in g  L ab o rato ry
Facto rs  th a t fa c ilita te  tran s ition  from  c iv ilia n  to  m ilita ry  
life  a re  rev iew ed. The  n ee d  fo r m ilita ry  security , base  
s e rv ice s  a n d  ac tiv ities , pe rsona l f in a n ce s , trave l 
regu la tions , a n d  soc ia l o b lig a tio n s  is in tro d u ce d .





Cornell University

Extracurricular Organizations and Activities

Cornell B rigade
C a de ts  an d  m id sh ip m e n  o f th e  th re e  se rv ice s  
c o n d u c t a n u m b e r of jo in t a c tiv itie s  th ro u g h  the  
s tuden t b r ig a d e . M e m b e rs  of e a ch  se rv ice  p ro g ram  
m eet re g u la rly  to  p lan  a n d  p a rtic ip a te  in va riou s  
a c tiv itie s  su ch  as Red C ross  b lo o d  d r ive s , C h ris tm as 
a c tiv itie s  fo r u n d e rp riv ile g e d  c h ild re n , a rea  pa rade s, 
aw a rd s  ce re m o n ie s , a fo rm a l m ilita ry  ball, and  
T ri-S erv ice  in tram ura l sp o rts  a n d  a th le tic  fie ld  days.

O fficer Education Honor 
Societies

Scabbard and Blade

The na tiona l s o c ie ty  of S c a b b a rd  and  B la d e  is 
re p resen ted  at C o rne ll by  C o m p a n y  C, 1st R eg im ent. 
Its p u rp o se  is to  ra ise  th e  s ta n d a rd  o f m ilita ry  
e d u ca tio n  in c o lle g e s  and  un ive rs ities , to  un ite  the  
m ilita ry  d e p a rtm e n ts  in c lo s e r re la tio nsh ip , to  
e n co u ra g e  and  fo s te r the  e ssen tia l q u a lit ie s  o f g oo d  
and  e ffic ie n t o ffice rs , a n d  to p ro m o te  frie n d s h ip  and  
g oo d  fe llo w sh ip  am o n g  all ca d e ts .

Narmid

The N a rm id  Society, th e  nava l h on o ra ry  soc ie ty , is 
o pe n  to  m e m b e rs  o f th e  ju n io r an d  sen io r c la sse s  a n d  
se co n d -te rm  so p h o m o re s  w h o  s tand  h igh in th e ir  
c la sses  in a p titu d e  fo r the  se rv ice . N a rm id  a c ts  as  a 
se rv ice  o rg a n iza tio n , m a n a g in g  th e  e x tra cu rr icu la r 
soc ia l, a th le tic , an d  jo u rn a lis tic  a c tiv itie s  p ro g ra m  for 
m id sh ip m e n  in th e  N R O T C  unit. The so c ie ty  a lso  
c o n d u c ts  its  ow n so c ia l and  fra te rn a l p ro g ra m  to 
p ro m o te  the  sp ir it  o f co m ra d e s h ip  a m o n g  the  
m em b ers . B e ca u se  o f its w id e  ra n g e  o f a c tiv itie s  
the  s o c ie ty  e n a b le s  its  m e m b e rs  to  assum e  
re sp o n s ib ilit ie s  ea rly  an d  b e tte r p re p a re s  them  fo r the 
du tie s  re q u ire d  of o ffice rs  in the  U n ited  S ta tes N avy 
and M arine  C orps.

Semper Fidelis Society

T he S e m p e r F ide lis  S o c ie ty  is th e  M arine  C o rp s  
h on o ra ry  society. T h o se  e lig ib le  fo r m e m b e rs h ip  are

C orne ll s tu d e n ts  e n ro lle d  in a p ro g ra m  le a d in g  to  a 
co m m iss io n  as an o ffice r in th e  U n ited  S ta tes M arine  
Corps.

The  o b je c tiv e  o f th is  s o c ie ty  is to  p re p a re  its 
m e m b e rs  fo r th e ir  re sp o n s ib ilit ie s  as  o ffic e rs  o f the  
U n ited  S ta tes M arine  C o rps . Th is  is a c c o m p lis h e d  by  
th e  d isse m in a tio n  o f in fo rm a tion  p e rtin e n t to  a be tte r 
u n d e rs ta n d in g  o f o ffic e rs ’ du tie s , b y  th e  s tim u la tion  
and  p ro te c tio n  o f the  h igh tra d itio n  and  id e a ls  o f the 
U n ited  S ta tes  M arine  C o rps , by  th e  p rom o tion  o f 
g o o d  fe llo w sh ip , an d  b y  the  cu ltiva tio n  o f so c ia l 
v ir tu e s  a m o n g  th e  m em b ers .

Arnold Air Society

The A rn o ld  A ir S o c ie ty  is a  na tiona l hon o r so c ie ty  
nam e d  fo r the  la te  G ene ra l F lenry H. "F la p ” A rn o ld  of 
th e  A ir Force. It w a s  o rg a n ize d  to fu rth e r Ih e  p u rpose , 
m iss ion , tra d itio n , an d  c o n c e p t of the  U n ited  S ta tes 
A ir  F o rce  as  a m eans  o f na tiona l d e fe n se , to  p rom o te  
A m e rica n  c itize n sh ip , and  to  c re a te  a c lo s e  an d  m ore  
e ffic ie n t re la tio n sh ip  am o n g  th e  A ir F o rce  ca d e ts . 
M e m b e rsh ip  is o ffe re d  to  a lim ited  n u m b e r of A ir 
F o rce  c a d e ts .

Other O rganizations and 
Activ ities

Cornell Rangers

The C o rne ll R a nge rs  a re  d e d ic a te d  to  fo s te r in g  sk ills  
tha t in c re a se  in d iv id u a l c o n fid e n c e  an d  h e lp  c re a te  
e ffe c tive  le aders . The o rg a n iza tio n 's  lo n g -ra n g e  
o b je c tiv e s  are  to  h e lp  m e m b e rs  rea lize  th e  va lu e  ot 
s ta y in g  in g o o d  p h y s ic a l c o n d it io n , to  a ch ieve  
p ro fic ie n c y  in R a n g e r o p e ra tio n s , a n d  to  p rom o te  
en thus iasm  fo r th e  o ffic e r  e d u ca tio n  p ro g ra m s. 
M e m b e rsh ip  is o pe n  to  any C o rne ll studen t.

Rifle Teams

The A rm y  an d  N avy p ro g ra m s  sp o n so r rifle  team s 
tha t c o m p e te  fo r na tiona l an d  in te rco lle g ia te  honors  
th ro u g h  pos ta l m a tch e s  a n d  d ire c t m a tch es . The 
C o rne ll r ifle  ra n g e  is m a n a g e d  b y  a  N avy p ro g ra m  
staff m em ber.



26  E x tracu rricu la r O rg a n iza tio n s  and  A c tiv ities

Cornell Mariners

The C o rne ll M a rine rs  is a  so c ia l o rg a n iza tio n  fo u n d e d  
to  in c re a se  th e  te c h n ic a l c o m p e te n c e  o f N R O TC 
m id sh ip m e n  in te res ted  in sa ilin g  an d  seam ansh ip . 
V eh ic les fo r  th is  fu n c tio n  in c lu d e  s ix  e ig h te e n -fo o t 
s lo o p s  an d  a s ix ty -foo t yaw l th a t o p e ra te  o n  ne a rb y  
C a yu g a  Lake.

Drill Teams

The A ir F o rce  an d  N a vy p ro g ra m s  sp o n so r d r ill team s 
tha t w o rk  to  p e rfe c t m ilita ry  d r ill sk ills  an d  c o m p e te  in 
num e ro u s  reg io na l d r ill co m p e titio n s . P a rtic ipa tion  is 
vo luntary.



Cornell University

Register

University Adm inistration
Frank H. T. R hodes, P res iden t of the  U n ive rs ity  
W. Ke ith K ennedy, U n ive rs ity  P rovost 
T ho m as  H. M e ik le , Jr., P rovost fo r M e d ica l A ffa irs  
W illiam  G. H e rbster, S e n io r V ice  P res iden t 
R obert Barker, V ice  P res iden t fo r R esearch  and 

A d v a n c e d  S tud ies  
W illiam  D. G urow itz , V ice  P res iden t fo r C a m pu s  

A ffa irs
R o be rt T. H orn, V ice  P res iden t a n d  T reasurer 
R obert M. M atyas , V ice  P res iden t fo r F a c ilitie s  an d  

B u s iness  O p e ra tio n s  
R ichard  M. Ram in, V ice  P res iden t fo r P u b lic  A ffa irs  
Joan  R. Egner, A sso c ia te  Provost 
A lison  R C a sare tt, V ice  P rovost 
K enne th  M. K ing , V ice  P rovost 
La rry  I. Palmer, V ice  Provost 
Jam es W. Spencer, V ice  Provost 
W alter J. R e lihan, Jr., U n ive rs ity  C o unse l and 

S e cre ta ry  o f th e  C o rp o ra tio n  
Jam es A. S a nde rson , C h ie f Inves tm en t O ff ice r 
J, R obert Barlow, S p e c ia l A ss is ta n t to  th e  P res iden t 
Neal R. S tam p, S en ior C o unse l to  th e  U n ive rs ity  
Josep h  B. B ug lia ri, Dean o f the  U n ive rs ity  Facu lty

Faculty and Staff

Department of Military Science

L ieu tenan t C o lone l D a v id  J. Boyle, Infantry, U n ited  
S ta tes Army, P ro fessor o f M ilita ry  S c ie n ce  and 
C o m m a n d in g  O fficer, U.S. A rm y  RO TC D e tach m en t 

M a jo r M ichae l J. A m id e i, Q uarte rm aste r, U n ited  
S ta tes A rm y

C a p ta in  Leo  R H irre l, Q ua rte rm aste r, U n ite d  S ta tes 
A rm y  R eserve 

C a p ta in  R odney 0 .  Luce , F ie ld  Artillery, U n ited  S tates 
Arm y

C a p ta in  V incen t J. Scully, Infantry, U n ited  S ta tes  A rm y

Department of Naval Science

C a p ta in  D o n a ld  J. M eyer, U n ite d  S ta tes  Navy, 
P ro fesso r o f N ava l S c ie n ce  an d  C o m m a n d in g  
O fficer, N ava l RO TC U n il 

C o m m a n d e r M ax R. Tea, U n ited  S ta tes N avy 
M a jo r M ichae l A. M ahoney, U n ited  S ta tes M arine  

C o rp s
L ie u tenan t C o m m a n d e r F re d e rick  W. W eber, U n ited  

S ta tes N avy
L ieu tenan t R obert W. G rose , U n ited  S ta tes N avy 
L ieu tenan t P e ter J. C a m p b e ll, U n ite d  S ta tes  N avy 
L ieu tenan t John  C. B urton, U n ited  S ta tes  N a vy

Department of Aerospace Studies

C o lone l John  M. K u b iak , U n ited  S ta tes  A ir Force, 
P ro fesso r o f A e ro s p a c e  S tud ies  and  C o m m ander, 
A ir  F o rce  RO TC D e ta ch m e n t 520 

M a jo r Paul H. W endz ikow sk i, U n ite d  S ta tes  A ir F o rce  
C a p ta in  M ichae l R. M cF arren , U n ited  S ta tes A ir Force  
C a p ta in  Paul A . G iffo rd , U n ite d  S ta tes  A ir Force





Cornell University

Index

A c tive  d u ty  requ irem en ts : Arm y, 8; Navy, 14; A ir 
Force, 21 

A d m in is tra tio n , U n ivers ity , 27 
A d v a n c e d  P rogram : A rm y, 8; Navy, 15;

M arine  C o rp s , 16 
A e ro sp a ce  s tu d ie s  c o u rse s , 21 
A ir Force  ca ree rs , 21 
A ir F o rce  p ro g ra m s , 19 
A rm y P rogram , 7 
A rno ld  A ir Society, 25

Benefits : A rm y  RO TC P rogram , 9; N ava l RO TC 
P rogram , 13; A ir F o rce  RO TC P rogram , 20  

B rig ade , Tri-Serv ice , 25

C a lendar, C o rne ll U n ive rs ity  A c a d e m ic , 2 
C a ree rs , A ir Force , 21 
C o lle g e  P rogram , N ava l ROTC, 13 
C o m m iss ion ing : Arm y, 8; Navy, 14; A ir Force, 21 
C onten ts, 3
C u rricu lum : A rm y  P rog ram , 9; N ava l P rogram , 14; A ir 

Force  P rogram , 21

E lig ib ility , 5
E n ro llm en t req u ire m e n ts : A rm y  P rog ram , 7; N ava l 

P rogram , 13; A ir  F o rce  P rogram , 19 
E x tra cu rricu la r o rg a n iza tio n s  a n d  ac tiv ities , 17, 25

Facu lty  an d  staff, 27
F ligh t Ins truc tion  P rogram , A ir  Force, 20
Form , in fo rm ation , 31
Four-Year P rogram : A rm y  RO TC, 7; N ava l RO TC, 14; 

A ir F o rce  RO TC, 19

G ra d u a te  s tu d y  d e fe rm e n ts : A rm y  P rogram , 9; A ir 
Force P rogram , 21

In fo rm a tion  fo rm , 31

L a b o ra to ry : P ra c tica l L e a d e rsh ip  Tra in ing (A rm y 
P rogram ), 11; N ava l P ro fess io na l Lab o ra to r ie s  
(N ava l P rog ram ), 14; L e a d e rsh ip  La b o ra to ry  (A ir 
F o rce  P rog ram ), 22

M arine  C o rp s  o p tio n , 14 
M ilita ry  s c ie n c e  c o u rse s , 9

N a rm id , 25 
N ava l P rog ram , 13 
N ava l s c ie n c e  c o u rse s , 15

O ffice r e d u c a tio n  h o n o r so c ie tie s , 25

P h ys ica l re q u ire m e n ts : A rm y  R O TC  P rog ram , 7;
N ava l R O TC  P rog ram , 13; A ir Force  RO TC 
P rog ram , 19

P ro fess io na l O ffice r C ourse , A ir F o rce  P rogram , 20

R angers, C o rne ll, 25 
Register, 27
R e qu irem en ts  fo r e n ro llm en t: A rm y  P rogram , 7; N ava l 

P rog ram , 13; A ir Force  P rogram , 19 
R ifle team s, 25

S c a b b a rd  an d  B lade , 25  
S ch e d u lin g , 5
S ch o la rsh ip s : A rm y  RO TC P rogram , 8; M arine  C o rps , 

13; N ava l RO TC P rogram , 13; A ir Force  ROTC 
P rog ram , 20 

S e m p e r F ide lis  Society, 25  
S e rv ice  o b lig a tio n s : A rm y  P rog ram , 8; N ava l 

P rog ram , 14; A ir F o rce  P rog ram , 21 
S p e c ia l o p p o rtu n ity  p ro g ra m s , 5

Two-Year P rogram : A rm y  RO TC, 8; N ava l RO TC, 14; 
A ir Force  ROTC, 20

U n ive rs ity  co u rse s , re q u ire d : M arine  C o rp s , 16;
N ava l RO TC, 16



Further Information

Furthe r in fo rm a tion  re g a rd in g  a d m iss io n  to  th e  o ffice r 
e d u c a tio n  p ro g ra m s  a t C o rn e ll m ay be  ha d  by  f ill in g  
ou t a n d  m a ilin g  th is  fo rm .

C ross  ou t all b u t th e  d e s ire d  a d d re sse e .

P rog ram  o f M ilita ry  S c ie n ce  (A rm y  P rogram ) 
P ro fessor o f N ava l S c ie n ce  (N ava l P rogram ) 
P ro fesso r o f A e ro s p a c e  S tud ies  (A ir F o rce  P rogram )

C o rn e ll U n ive rs ity  
B a rton  Ha ll
Ithaca , N e w  York 14853

I w o u ld  like  to  re ce ive  m ore  in fo rm a tion  a b o u t the  
fo llo w in g  o ffice r e d u c a tio n  p rog ram :

□  A rm y  □  N a vy □  A ir Force

A tta ch  an  a d d it io n a l shee t if you h ave  s p e c ific  
q u e s tio n s  a b o u t the  p ro g ra m  in w h ich  you are  
in te res ted .

nam e

a d d re ss

c ity  s ta te  z ip

nam e of sch o o l o r c o lle g e  you w ill be  en te ring

nam e  o f schoo l you a re  now  a tte n d in g

da te  you w ill g ra d u a te

s ig n a tu re



E $ n o c o
s ' 3  =ra w  ( j

ro </> =■
S **. j  

°  <

-t >  to

t i 
2 ®

>  l 2 §■ 00 <
i .  g  ?to to 
to 3-'
O *< 
= >  
W 3

3 
O 
c
3
O
f l>
3
<D
3


